
FILED
RESOLUTTON 20t94!

JAN 2 3 2019 2018 cARRy FoRwARDs

^1,-s '"'ffi;:Xl;l',#:,*-"
FRAN KLIN COUNTY AUDITOR

The following Funds have been requested by Department Heads to be carried forward from the
2018 appropriated account balances to 2019 budget for the purpose of paying invoices or
contractual obligations incurred prior to December 31, 201g.

Auditor - 1000.0002

21000- s128.9s
36200- 53,000.00
37000- s49.s0
44000- s0.99

Treasurer - 1000.0003

10010- s234.00
21000- s749.4r

Sheriff-1fi)O.0005
21000- s671.35
22L0O- 53,744.s2
22200- 5L,827.4O
23ooo- 5618.09
24010- 5440.94
33s00- 5100.00
44ooo- s8,749.67
46900- S8s0.00

Surveyor - 1000.0006

32000- 546.90

Coroner - 1(X)O.(X107

21000- s134.74
242OO- Srrs.oo
243OO- S200.0o
31200- S9,ooo.oo
32ooo- S2s.oo
32101- s228.26



Assessor- 1000.0008

31000- s3s0.00
32100- 534.58

Prosecutor- 1000.0009
21000- s63.37

Extension- 1000.0011

21000- s37.98
36s01- 5360.00
37000- s37s.84

Commissioners- 1000.0068
24OOO- S7ss.00
33300- 5233.74
34000- s450.00
3642s- 52,300.00
37900- 5216.08
38000- s100.00

Plan Commission- 1000.0079
21000- 5L42.O7
31000- s1,000.00
36100- 5203.31
36980- S1,6s0.00
44000- s9s9.98

Court House- 1000.0161
2t100- s17.s6
2soo0- szg.os
37000- s441.3s
37500- Ssr.zs

Circuit Court - 1OOO.0232

21000- s374.83
327s0- 51,414.8s

EMA- 1000.0302

23s7O- 5158.00



Jail - 1000.0380

19800- s1,758.90
22O0O- S2,5s7.33
3s100- s27.3r
44000- s639.99

Transfer Station- 1000.0503
31900- 570.36

Cemetery Commission - 1000.0545
31s70- S27s.00

Small Animal Control - 1000.0625
22000- 57.04
22LOO- 5269.77

Total Carry Forward for Fund 1OOO - County General: S47,129.9s

LlT Economic Development - 1112
23627- 51,218.92
23800- S1,19s.74

Total Carry Forward for Fund 1112 - LIT Economic Development: 52,414.66

Cum Bridge- 1135
60010- s604.37
60012- s3,523.00
6003s- s3,49s.17
60143- s57,922.0O
60144- s2,738.00

Total Carry Forward for Fund 1135 - Cum Bridte: 568,282.54

Cum Cap - 1138
3642s- 5448.89
3697s- S2,s03.7s

Total Carry Forward for Fund 1138 - Cum Cap: 52,952,64



Health - 1159

33300- 572.21

Total Carry Fonrvard for Fund 1159 - Health: S72.21

local Road and Street - 1169.fl)d)
23622- 5633.92
22850- 54,530.29

Total Carry Forward for Fund 1169 - local Road and Street: S 5,164.21

Public Safety Jail - 1170.0380
22500- 5L0,739.27
3480G. 5622.65
3s001- 53,605.79
3s002- s99s.00
44000- s13,121.90
44ZOO- 5232.00

Total Carry Forward for Fund 1170 - public Safety: g2:g,7t6.6t

Highway - 1176.0530

3s001- s326.2r

Highway - 1176.0531
31000- Se6.sr
3s100- 54,900.00
44000- s10s,052.00
44003- Sss,448.oo
44900- 5478.00

Highway - 1176.0533
2LsO2- 5114.95
222OO- 5897.06
22999- 5232.52
3580G. 57,843.73
3s900- s6,L46.24

Total Carry Forward for Fund 1176 - Highway: 5181,505.02



Election - 1215

18800- s201.s0

Total Carry Fonuard for Fund 1215 - Election: 9201.50

Park - 1219

21000- 54.87

Total Carry Forward for Fund 1219 - park: 94.87

Statewide 9ll - L222
37000- s6,000.00

Total Carry Forward for Fund 1222 - Statewide 911: 96,000.00

Reassessment - 1224
31000- 565,500.00

Total Carry Forward for Fund 1224 - Reassessment: 565,500.00

Pretrial Diversion - 2502
44000- s69.75

Total Carry Forward for Fund 2502 - pretrial Diversion: g69.75

EMA - 8180

31010- S8,soo.oo

Total Carry Forward for Fund 8180 - EMA: 58,500.00

Total Carry Forward for all Funds: 941G,513.86

Dated this date January 22,2OL9

Jeff Koch

) iil Joe Gillespie

'ee
cky O

te

Becky Oglesby



Scott M

McQueen

Glen Bischoff

ATTESTED BY:

Scott McDonough

Dean McQueen

Joe Sizemore

Glen Bischoff

Karla J. Ba uman, Auditor



ADDITIONALAPPROPRIATIONRESOLUTION/ORDINANCE 2019-02.:
V!'nereas, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was
originally appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore:

Sec. 'l . Be it ordained (resolved) by the County Council

of Franklin County Franklin
(Governing Body)

County, that for the expenses of the
Cfaxing Unit) (County)

taxing unit the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds

named and for the purposes specified, subject to laws governing the same:

Fund Name: General Amount Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

-10sr6'
Requested

7'7,lln
.+s&s

Major Budget Classification :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for Generat Fund

Fund Name Health

Major Budget Classification :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for Heatth Fund:

FUnd Name: Bond 2 covemment centel

Major Budget Cl assification :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

TOtal fOf Bond 2 covernment center

Fund Name:

M ajor B u dget Cl assifrc atio n :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
aoooocafiroffi*

Total for Ftu vaccine Fund:
JAN 2 3 2019

4,,-g 4"-*^r
FRANKLIN COUNW AUDITOR

$ -r2s6.fifr^
-o^t"*ffi'a'u'

$
$
$
$

Requested

15 350
0

2,000
0

J2-W
Amount Approved

By Fiscal Body

15 350
0
0
0

15,350

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0

0 0

$
$
$
$

$

0

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$

$

$

$
$
$

$

$

0

0

15,350

Amount
Requested

00
n0

11

00

1

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

Amount
Requested

0
1,000 1 000

00
0 0

Flu Vaccine

1



Fund Name: Donation Funds

Major Budget Classification :

10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

TOtal for oonation Funds Fund

Fund Name: Vaccine

Major Budget Classification:
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for vaccine Fund:

$
$
$
$

$

$

$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

Amount
Requested

0

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
200

0

200

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
0

J 000
000

4,000

200
0

00

200

Amount
Requested

0

3,000
1 000

4,000

1

Adopted this 22 day of 2019January

ANAY

ATTEST:

(Secretary of Goveming Body)

FILED
JAN 2 3 20ru

4.4g,4"*'^,
FRAN KTIN COUI,JTY AUDITOR



FILED
Transfer of Funds Certificate 2019{3

,#fi"hf,r 81.9^ty council hereby certifies the following action in regards to transferring from one

. najorbu*et classificFtion to another, "Public Law 54-S.8. effective April 14, 1971," was done at a
1\*/**fisliiffffis/)anuary 22, 2ots.

FRAi\jl''LlN COUNIY AUDITOR

FROM: County General - Office Supplies - Auditor S 502.90
100G.21000{oo{D02
TO: County General - Contractual Services - Auditor
100G310m-000-ooo2 s soz.go

FROM: County General- Lieutenant - Sheriff
1000-11809-m0-000s
TO: County General - Oeputy tB - Sheriff
1000-11828-000{OO5

FROM: Co. General - Captain - Sheriff
1000-11811-000{005
TO: Co. General - Deputy #8 - Sheriff
1000-11827-000-0005

FROM: Co. General - Office Supplies - Extension
1000-2 1000-000-001 1

TO: Co. General - New Equipment - Extension
1000-44000-000-0011

FROM: Co. General - Contractual Services - Council
1000-31000-000-0061
TO: Co. General - Office Supplies - Council
1000-21000-000{061

FROM: Co. General - Equipment Repair - Circuit Court
1000-36500-oo0{232
TO: Co. General - Equipment - Circuit Court
1l]@4000-000-0232

FROM: Co. General -Jailer Corporal #2 - Jail
1000-15711-000{380
TO: Co. General - Jailer #8 - Jail
1000-15727-000-0380

5 62.79

s37,024.00

537 ,O24.OO

5 189.00

S 30.2s

s2s0.00

s17,s24.00

5 62.79

s37,024.00

S37,024.00

s 189.00

s 30.2s

s2s0.00

5L7,s24.O0

FROM: County General - Office Supplies - Recorder
100G2 1000-000{004
TO: County General - Equipment - Recorder
1000-44000{00-0004



FROM: Co. General - Jailer Corporal #4 - Jail

1000-15713-000-0380
TO: Co. General -.lailer f9 - Jail

1000-1s728-000-0380

5t7,s24.O0

s17,s24.00

And that such transfers do not necessitate expenditure of more money than was set out in detail in the
Budget as finally approved by the State Department of Local Government Finance. The transfer was

made at regular public meeting according to proper RESoLUTION, a copy of which is attached to the
Certificate.

Dated this 22nd day ofJanuary, 2019

Franklin County Council

Becky J

Glen Bischoff

mo

n McQueen

Attest:

/z//./-j)fiKd

1.1^9- B.-*-)
Karla J. Bariman
Franklin County Auditor

Scott Mcdonough



1.c.6-1.1-1
TRANSFER OF FUNDS RESOLUTION # 2019{3

Be it resolved by the County Council of Franklin County, lndiana. Whereas, it has been shown that
certain existing appropriations now have obligated balances which will not be needed for the purpose of
which appropriated, and other existing funds are in need ofthe obligated balance, it is further resolved

that the attached CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER is approved.

Dated this 22nd day of January, 2019

AYE NAY

Karla J. Ba an,
Franklin County Auditor

T



whereas, it has been determined thar it is now necessary to appropriate ,F filgffDrtoriginally appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore:

ADDITIONALAPPROPRIATIONRESOLUTION/ORDINANCE 2O1g-04

Sec. 1. Be it ordained (resolved) by the county coEffit2? ?019

Fund Name: County General

of Frad<tin county Flanktin c"r"fTffiEh4eneee.cf
Craxing Unil) (Countyt

taxins unit the fottowing additionar sums of money are hereby approprijHll'f"??h'JlJ#Us0lro

named and for the purposes specified, subject to laws governing the same:

the

R

Major Budget Classification :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for County General Fund

Fund Name: LtT Econ oeve Highway

Total for Ltt Econ Deve Hishway Fund:

FUnd Namg: Locat Road and steet

Major Budget Classification :
1 0000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

TOtal fOf local aoad and Street

Fund Name: MVH - Restricted

M ajor Budget Cl assific ation :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for MVH - Restricted Fund:

Amount
Requested

0

J 949
0

3,949

Amount
Requested

0---66p-oo-
0

60,000

Amount
Requested

0
50,000

0
0

50 000

Amount
Requested

0
1 ,1 10,000

0
0

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
U

w4s 1?41
U

3849

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0---- 60p-do-
0
0

60 000

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
50 000

0
0

50 000

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

0

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

1 1 10,000
0
0

1 11 10,000 1 10,000

0

M ajor B ud get C I a s sificatio n :

10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays



Furrd Name: MVH

M ajor Budget Cl assification:
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
60000 Grant Matching Funds

Total for uvH Fund

M ajor Budget C I a s sific ation :

10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

TOtal fOf rcar neaklr Bsneit Program

Fund Name:

M ajor Bu dget Cl a s sif ic ation :

10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

\- TOtal fOf K-9 Narcotica Detecuon Grant

Fund Name: GAL / CASA Grant

Major Budget Classilication.
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for alr- I cASA G6nt

Fund Name: Vaccine Fund

Amount
Requested

14,112
b 707
5,000
2 000

27 819

Amount
Requested

0
379,569

0

379,569

Amount
Requested

0
800

800

Amount
Requested

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

-o-
6 707
A 000
2,000

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
0

379 569
0

379,569

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
800

800

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
0

I 356
0

9,356

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

300

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

7

0

K-9 Na.cotics Oetection Grant

0

00

00

0

0
9,356

0

I 356

Amount
Requested

0
300

0 0
0 0

300 300

FUnd Namg: FCGE Heatth Benefit Program

M ajor B u dg et Cl a s sifi c at i on :

1 0000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for Vaccine Fund Fund:



Fuird Name: Cum Bridge

M ajor Budget Classification :

10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
60000 Grant Matching Funds

Total for cum Bridge Fund

Adopted this 26 day of

0
0

40"000

40 000

$
$
$
$

$

0

2019February

$
$
$
$

$

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
0
0

40 000

40,000

NAY AY

ATTEST:

(Secretary of Governing Body)

Amount
Requested



EDUCTIONAPPROPRIATIO R ESO LUTI O N/ERfiNAN€E 2O 1 9-05

1- Vhereas, it has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances that will
not be needed for the purposes for which appropriated, it is further ordained (resolved) that the following
existing appropriations be reduced in the following amounts:

Fund Name:

Major Bu dg et Cl as s if i c ation :

10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for MVH Fund:

Amount of
Reduction
Requested

Amount of Reduction
Approved By

Fiscal Body

0
1,110,000

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

1,110,000
0

1 1 10,000 1,110,000

Adopted this 26 day of

NAY AYE

FILED
FEB 27 2019

Z(,r-g ts".,"- -)
FRANKIIN COUNTY AUDITOR

2019February

ATTEST:

(Secretary of Governing Body)

I

i?"D

MVH

0



FILED
FEB 2 i 2019

The Franklin County Council hereby certifies the following action in regards to tra
major budget classification to another, "Public Law 54-S.8. effective April 14, 1

meeting on Tuesday, February 26, 2019

FROM: County General - Office Supplies - Auditor
1000-21000-000-0002
TO: County General - Equipment - Auditor
1000-44000-000-0002

S 136.00

FROM: County General - Keystone Annual Cont. - Auditor
100G39980-000-0002
TO: County General - Dues - Auditor
1000-39900-000-0002

S 3.oo

FROM: County General - Travel - Sheriff
1000-32101-000-0005
TO: County General - Dues - Sheriff
1000-39000-000-0005

S 3.oo

FROM: County General - ILEA CERT - Sheriff
1000-11802-000-0005
TO: County General - Sergeant - Sheriff
1000-11807-000-0005

Ss,923.06

FROM: County General - ILEA CERT - Sheriff
1000-11802-000{005
TO: County General - Major - Sheriff
1000-11816-000-0005

ss,923.05

FROM: County General- SRO ILEACERT-Sheriff
1000-11804-000-0005
TO: County General - SRO - Sheriff
1000-11803-000-0005

$s,923.06

FROM: County General - ILEA CERT - Sheriff
1000-11802-000-000s
TO: County General - Deputy #1 - Sheriff
1000-11820-000-0005

5s,923.06

FROM: County General - ILEA CERT - Sheriff
1000-11802-000-0005
TO: County General - Deputy #2 - Sheriff
1000-11821-000-0005

ss,923.06

AUDITOR

5 136.00

S 3.oo

S 3.oo

Ss,923.06

Ss,923.06

Ss,923.06

Ss,923.05

5s,923.06

Transfer of Funds Certificate 2019-05



FROM: County General - ILEA CERT - Sheriff
1000-11802-000-000s
TO: County General - Deputy S3 - Sheriff
1000-11822-000-000s

FROM: County General - ILEA CERT - Sheriff
1000-11802-000-000s
TO: County General - Deputy #4 - Sheriff
1000-11823-000{005

FROM: County General - ILEA CERT - Sheriff
1000-11802-000-0005
TO: County General - Deputy S5 - Sheriff
1000-11824-000-0005

FROM: County General - ILEA CERT - Sheriff
1000-11802-000{oo5
TO: County General - Deputy #5 - Sheriff
1000-11825-000{oo5

FROM: County General - ILEA CERT - Sheriff
1mo-11802-000-0005
TO: County General - Deputy f7 - Sheriff
1000-11825-00o{oos

FROM: County General - ILEA CERT - Sheriff
1000-11802-000{005
TO: County General - Deputy #8 - Sheriff
1000-11827-000-0005

FROM: County General- ILEA CERT - Sheriff
1000-11802-000{005
TO: County General - Deputy #9 - Sheriff
1000-11828-000-0005

FROM: County General - Equipment - Surveyor
1000-44000-000{005
TO: County General - Printing & Ad - Surveyor
1000-33300-000{005

FROM: Co. General - Office Supplies - Extension
1000-21000-000-0011
TO: Co. General - New Equipment - Extension
1000-44000-000-0011

Ss,923.06

Ss,923.06

ss,923.05

ss,923.05

5s,923.06

Ss,923.06

s4,s76.91

s 300.00

S 339.87

ss,923.06

Ss,923.06

5s,923.06

ss,923.06

Ss,923.06

Ss,923.06

s4,576.91

S 3oo.oo

S 339.87



FROM: Co. General - Detained Juveniles - Commissioners
1000-358s0-000{058
TO: Co. General- Part-Help - Commissioners
1000-10010-000{068

FROM: Co. General - Detained Juveniles - Commissioners
1000-36850-000-0068
TO: Co. General- Unemployment - Commissioners
1000-34350-000-0068

56,000.00

S 300.74

s6,000.o0

S 300.74

s23,798.00

s23,798.00

s80,000.00

s120,000.00

s10,000.00

s55,000.00

FROM: Co. General - Prosecuting Attorney - Prose lV-D 5 23,798.00
1000-13801-000-9501
TO: Co. General - Part time Prosecutor Attorney fr1 - Prose lV-D

1000-13810-000-9501

FROM: Co. General - Prosecuting Attorney - Prose lV-D S 23,798.00
1000-13801-000-9501
TO: Co. General - Part time Prosecutor Attorney 82 - Prose lV-D

1000-13811-000-9601

FROM: Cumulative Bridge - Bridge Deck Repair
1135-60014-000-0000
TO: Cumulative Bridge - Bridge lnspection
1135-39919-000-0000

s80,000.00

FROM: Cumulative Bridge - Culvert PO-2703 Mcqueen Rd

1.135-60016-000-0000
TO: Cumulative Bridge - Bridge #144 Fairfield Causeway
1135-60144-000-0000

S12o,ooo.oo

FROM: Cumulative Bridge - Culvert BR 303 Richland
1135-60013-000-0000
TO: Cumulative Bridge - Bridge lnspection
1135-39919-000{000

s10,000.00

FROM: MVH - Engineer
1176-11170-000-0530
TO: MVH - Professional Services and Charges
1176-36975-000-0s30

55s,000.00

FROM: CASA - Matching Grant
9118-60355-000-0000
TO: CASA - Services and Charges

9118-35002-000-0000

913,4s0.00

s13,4s0.00



And that such transfers do not necessitate expenditure of more money than was set out in detail in the
Budget as finally approved by the State Department of Local Government Finance. The transferwas
made at regular public meeting according to proper RESOLUTIoN, a copy of which is attached to the
certificate.

Dated this 26nd day of February, 2019

Franklin County Council

Becky O

len B

Joe

n McQuee

Attest:
Karla J. man
Franklin County Auditor

Joe it

Scott McDonough

zemore
41a/4-4

/6{@



r.c.6-1.1-1
TRANSFER OF FUNDS RESOLUTION # 2019-06

Be it resolved by the County Council of Franklin County, lndiana. whereas, lt has been shown that
certain existing appropriations now have obligated balances which will not be needed for the purpose of
which appropriated, and other existing funds are in need of the obligated balance, it is further resolved

that the attached CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER is approved.

Dated this 26nd day of February, 2019

AYE NAY

cl*h

ATTEST:

Ka uman,
Franklin County Auditor

J



FILED
REsoLUrroNNo .2ots - 01 FEB Z A ZOtg

A RESoLUTToN oF Trc BoARD oF Col,{,4IssIoNERs_or Eng$a g e"*,_:
CoUNTY, INDIANA, APPRovtNG AN AI\GNDbIG DECL,dfiS{uORYfi 7.,,
REsoLUnoN oF TriE FRANKLTN co i" nsop"sropr*r.ilv 

cuuNrYAUDlroR

Colvfl\,{ssloN AND A}tGNDED PLAN FoR T}c GoLDEN RoAD
EcoNoldc DEvELopli,{ENT AREA AND AppRovnrc rHE ORDER oF
TrG FRANXLTN CouNTy AREA PLAN Colufl\,{ssloN

WTDREAS, on January 22, 2013, Franklin County Redevelopment Commission (the

"Commission") adopted a Declaratory Resolution (the "Original Declaratory Resolution")

designating an area within Franklin Counry Indiana (the "County"), as an economic development

area named the Golden Road Economic Development Area (the "Area"), desiguating the entire

Area as an allocation area (the "Allocation Area'), and approving the Golden Road Economic

Development Area Plan (the '?lan") for the Are4 and

WImREAS, the Commission has adopted an amending Declaratory Resolution 2018-l (the

"Amending Declaratory Resolution") which (l) amends the Area and Allocation Area by adding

parcels (the "2018 Expansion Allocation Area") and (2) amends the Plan for the Area (the '2018
Plan Amendment"); and

WnBnras, the Franklin County Area Plan Commission (the "Plan Commission") approved
the Amending Declaratory Resolution and the 201 8 Plan Amendment; and

WIDREAS, the Act requires approval of the Amending Declaratory Resolution and the
action of the Plan Commission by the Board of Commissioners (the "Board");

Now, TIDREFoRE, BE IT RESoLvED by the Board of Commissioners of Franklin County,
Indiana as follows:

1. The Amending Declaratory Resolution for the Area and the Plan are in all respects
approved, ratified and confrmed by the Board.

2. The action of the Plan Commission is in all respects approved, ratified and
confrmed by the Board.

3. The County Auditor is hereby directed to file a copy of the Amending Declaratory
Resolution, the 2018 Plan Amendment and the approving Order of the Plan Commission with the
permanent minutes of the meeting.

4. This resolution shall be effective from and after passage.

24511600.'r



Adopted this 26th day ofFebruary, 2019.

Attest:

County

Boeno or ComassIoNERs
,INDIANA

Edi"a du'(

2451'1600.1

t



Dated this 12th daY of March, 2019

RESOLUTION 20tg- 0!

D n McQueen

RESOTUTION OF FRANKLIN COUNTY COUNCIL TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM

RA]NY DAY 1186 TO LOCAT ROADS & STREETS 1169

WHEREAS, Local Roads and Streets is in need of money for cash flow purposes' AND

WHEREAS, it is necessary to borrow money to enhance the Local Road and Streets Fund' AND

WHEREAS,thereissufficientmoneyondeposittothecreditofFRANKLlNcoUNTYRA|NYDAY
FUND that can be temporarily transferred, AND

WHEREAS, the money to be transferred in revenue derived from the lewing and collection of

property tax or from the operation of Franklin County' lndiana'

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED;

That S
be transferred from the Franklin County Rainy Day Fund

(1186) to the Local Roads and streets 1169.

1. BE lT FURTHER RESOIVED, the period during which said funds shall be transferred

shall end during the budget year of the RESOLUTION' being the year in which the

transfer occurred '

2. BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED, that only revenues derived from the levying and

collection of property taxes or special taxes or from the operation of Franklin

County, lndiana may be included in the amount'

J

an {
Jo izemore

Scott Mc onou

Glen Bischoff

Becky OglesbY

ilJoe p

adaATTESTED BY:

Karla J. Bauman, Auditor



FILED
Transfer of Funds Certificate 2019-09

The Franklin County Council hereby certifies the following action in regards to tranrt"rrin#AFr' 3,[ 2019

ffi'"","1#:?:::;:x:?:::ff1T[' 
"Pubric Laws4-s B' effectiveAprir L4'ts7t"'w"l:E*)

FRANKLIN COUNTY AUDITOR

FROM: Cumulative Bridge - Bridge lnspection
1135-39919-000-0000
TO: Cumulative Bridge - Bridge #144 Fairfield Causeway
1135-60144-000-0@0

s73,913.00

s73,913.00

FROM: Cumulative Bridge - Bridge fl31 North Hamburg
1135-60081{00-0000
TO: Cumulative Bridge - Bridge S144 Fairfield Causeway
1135-60144-000-0000

s80,00o.0o

580,000.00

And that such transfers do not necessitate expenditure of more money than was set out in detail in the
Budget as finally approved by the State Department of Local Government Finance. The transfer was
made at regular public meeting according to proper RESOLUTION, a copy of which is attached to the
Certificate.

Dated this 2Sndday of March, 2019

Franklin County Council

Joe Gillespie

GI Bischoff Scott McDo u8h
I

%44
rzemore

De n Mcqueen

Attest:

ffia

a/Q.-

Karla J. Bauman
Franklin county Auditor

Becky Oglesby ,

.- nL I A*illl
\I



t.c.5-1.1-1
TRANSFER OF FUNDS RESOLUTION f 2019{9

Be it resolved by the County Council of Franklin County, tndiana. Whereas, it has been shown that
certain existing appropriations now have obligated balances which will not be needed for the purpose of
which appropriated, and other existing funds are in need of the obligated balance, it is further resolved
that the attached CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER is approved.

Dated this 26nd day of March, 2019

AYE NAY

ATTEST: a/'14
Karla J. Ba n,
Franklin County Aud itor

L



ADDITIONALAPPROPRIATIONRESOLUTION/ORDINANCE 2O19-1O

Whereas, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was
originally appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore:

Sec. 1. Be it ordained (resolved) by the

of Franklin County Franklin

Requested
Major Budget Classification:
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for County ceneral Fund 70,000

Fund Name Cumulative Bridge Amount
Requested

M ajor Budget Cl assification :

10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
60000 Bridge Project

Total for cumutative Bridge Fund: 13,000

Fund Name: Rainy Day Amount
Requested

M ajor B udget Classification :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for nainy oay 29,800

Fund Name K-9 Donations Amount
Requested

Major Budget Classification:
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for K-9 Donations Fund:

c", r|il'*'#til{S L[p418"" or t'"

FILED
County Council

taxing unit 
"" 

tilffiilI:dditionar sums or,"":";::l hereby appropr,t*"ffiffi{Affi,ro*
named and for the purposes specified, subject to laws governing the same:

Fund Name: County General Amount Amount Approved

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

70,000
0

0
13p00

0
29.800

0

0
876

By Fiscal Body

70,000
0

70,000

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
13"OOo

13,000

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
29300

0

29,800

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
876

00
00

00

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$

$
$

$

$

$
$
$
$

$

0 0

00

0$
$
$
$

$

0
0

876 876



Flnd.Name Health lns Eployee Contr

M ajo r B ud get Cl a s sif icati on :

10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total fof co monthly Premium Portion

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

Amount
Requested

0

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0

0

250 000
0

250 000

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
0

300 000

0
250 000

0

250,000

Amount
Requested

0
0

1 300,000
0

1

0

1,300,000 '1,300,000

Adopted this 26 day of

NAY

2019March

YE

ATTEST:

a/,e4-
ry of Governing Body)

Major Budget Classification :

10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total fof Heatth tns Eptoyee contr FUnd:

Fund Namg: co Monthly Premium Portion

B"r,-."-^t



FILED
TransferofFundscertificate20lg-11 MAR 26 208

The Franklin County Council hereby certiftes the following action in regards to tran tt"r&AQ d^@
major budget classification to another, "Public Law 54-S.8. effective April 14, 1971,f MNIJSI{S 69lrNTY AUDITOR

meeting on Tuesday, March 26,2OL9.

FROM: County General - Office Equip Repair - Treasurer
100G35000-m0{003
TO: County General - Equipment - Treasurer
1ooH4o00-000-0003

FROM: County General- Computer Support -Treasurer
10m-35200-oo0{m3
TO: County General - Equipment - Treasurer
1m0-440m-m0{003

FROM: County General - Office Supplies - Extension
1000-2 1000-000-001 1

TO: County General - New Equipment - Extension
1000-44000-@0-0011

FROM: County General- Contingency - County Council
1000-12001-000-0061
TO: County General- Reedy Group Consultant Contract
1000-31060-000-0061

FROM: Pre-Trial Diversion - Comm Service Coordinator
2502- 11600-000-0000
TO: Pre-Trial Diversion - Clerical
2s02-12s00-000-0000

S 142.98

S 4o9.oo

s 31.29

s6s,000.00

s18,000.00

5s,241.2s

5 142.98

s 409.00

S 31.29

s6s,000.00

518,0O0.00

S5,241.25

FROM: MVH - Mechanic 2 - Unrestricted
1175-10016-000-0701
TO: MVH - Part-Time Help - Unrestricted
1176-10010-000-0701



\- And that such transfers do not necessitate expenditure of more money than was set out in detail in the
Budget as finally approved by the State Department of Local Government Finance. The transfer was
made at regular public meeting according to proper RESOLUTION, a copy of which is attached to the
Certificate.

Dated this 26nd day of March, 2019

Franklin County Council

Becky O Joe

Glen Scott McDonoughZc*U
g,{&tA

O^ lil,}nu'*ffi

Attest: arl-e4_

Karla J. Bauman
Franklin County Auditor

a-_



\- t.c.6-1.1-1
TRANSFER OF FUNDS RESOLUTION # 2019.11

Be it resolved by the County Council of Franklin County, lndiana. Whereas, it has been shown that
certain existing appropriations now have obligated balances which will not be needed for the purpose of
which appropriated, and other existing funds are in need of the obligated balance, it is further resolved
that the attached CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER is approved.

Dated this 26nd day of March,2019

AYE NAY

ATTEST: ar\2* 1L
Karla J. Bauman,
Franklin County Auditor



WHEREAS, on January 22, 2013, Franklin County Redevelopment Commission (the

"Commission") adopted a Declaratory Resolution (the "Original Declaratory Resolution")
designating an area within Franklin County, Indiana (the "County"), as an economic development
area named the Golden Road Economic Development Area (the "Area"), designating the entire
Area as an allocation area (the "Allocation Area"), and approving the Golden Road Economic
Development Area Plan (the "Plan") for the Area; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has adopted an amending Declaratory Resolution 2018-1 (the
"Amending Declaratory Resolution") which (1) amends the Area and Allocation Area by adding
parcels (the "20 I 8 Expansion Allocation Are a") afi (2) amends the Plan for the Area (the "20 1 8

Plan Amendmenf '); and

Now, THEREFoRE, BE Ir RESoLVED by the County Council of Franklin County, Indiana
(the "Council"), as follows:

1 The Council hereby approves the Amending Declaratory Resolution for the Area
and the Plan with respect to the enlargement ofthe boundaries set forth in the Original Declaratory
Resolution.

2. This resolution shall be effective from and after passage

Adopted this 26th day of March, 2019.

CouNry CorrNcrr-
FRANKLIN CoTJNTY, IND ANA

A

FILED
R.esor.urroNNo.20t9- tl 

MAR 26 20lg

A REsoLUTToN oF THE CoLNTy Cornicr oF FRANKLTN Coullry. - .r ^ ,7
INDTANA, AppRovNG AN AMENDTNG Dr,clenerony nmoiri,o*4e 0 /&'-*-"'J
oF rHE FRANKLIN CouNrY REDEVELoPMENT CoMMIsSIoN AfiBANKLIN COUNTYAUD|TOR

AMENDED PLAN FoR THE GoLDEN RoAD EcoNoMIc DEVELoPMENT
Anee eNo AppnovrNc rHE ORDER oF THE FRANKLTN CotrNTy AREA
PLAN CoMMrssroN

0{ta
Y*t

County Auditor

fi",,-,.*z



FILED
APR 2 5 20tg

440 A"**)
FRANKTIN COUNTY AUDITOR

A RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING GENERAL FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Council (the "Council") is the Fiscal Body of Franklin County;
and

WHEREAS, the Council determines that certain funds were initially improperly allocated;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY COIJNCIL, AS
FOLLOWS:

l. S595.30 shall be transferred from the County General Fund to Fund #8895.

2. $1,323 .06 shall be transfened from the County General Fund to Fund #8899.

3. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage.

BE IT NOw RESOLVED AND aDOPTED this J 3 day of 2019, by a vote

R-ESOLUTTON NO. 20ts- /3

nay, and A abstain, by the

o1-h J"e ui, 4., J

-- .tee8 Printed

Printed:

aye,

COTJNTY COT]NCIL OF FRANKLIN COUNTY, INDIANA

or 7C

Approving Members: !

dZC,4,J
,{,{oa"- rr

Printed

Printed:

L

o 4u

n<J in w fat

Printed:Printed:

Members

J

Page I of2

3



Printed: Printed:

{

ATTEST:

PRINTED

TITLE:
FRANKLIN COUNTY,

-.-4
\#

r..7
E.',-6..

@
Page 2 of 2

Printed:_ Printed:_

Printed:_



FILED
Transfer of Funds certificate 2019-14 APR 2 3 2019

The Franklin County Council hereby certifies the following action in regards tfl@l&rrrf,rrr)
major budget classification to another, "Public Law 54-S.8. effective April 8BAERTJI{V@BIdNrV fl.DlTOR
meeting on Tuesday, April 23, 2019.

FROM: County General - Pt Jailers - Jail

1000-10025-000{380
TO: County General - Overtime/Comp - Jail

1000-19800-000-0380

FROM: LIT Econ Deve. Highway - Dist 3 Culverts

1112-2sss3-000{000
TO: UT Econ Deve. Highway - Dist 3 Stone and Gravel

1112-23622-000-0000

FROM: LIT Econ Deve. Highway - Contractual
1112-31000-000{000
TO: LIT Econ Deve. Highway - Dist 3 Stone and Gravel

1112-23622-000-0000

FROM: Cumulative Bridge - Bridge 69 Pocket Road

1135-50069-000{000
TO: Cumulative Bridge - Bridge lnspection
113s-39919-000{000

FROM: MVH - Oil Binder - Unrestricted
1175-22851-000{701
TO: MVH - Oil Binder - Restricted

1176-22851-000{702

FROM: Supplemental Adult -Treatment
2100-39937-000{000
TO: Supplemental Adult - Equipment
2100-44000-000{000

FROM: Base/CRl Grant - Equipment
8135-44000-000{000
TO: Base/CRl Grant - Supplies

8135-21000-000{000

511,000.00

5 s,000.00

s2s,000.0o

s20,000.00

5s0,000.00

s1s,0o0.00

S 1oo.oo

s11,000.00

s 5,000.00

s2s,000.00

s20,000.00

5s0,000.00

s15,000.00

S 1oo.oo



And that such transfers do not necessitate expenditure of more money than was set out in detail in the
Budget as finally approved by the State Department of Local Government Finance. The transfer was

made at regular public meeting according to proper RESOLUTION, a copy of which is attached to the
certificate.

Dated this 23rd day of April, 2019

Franklin County Council

Becky Ogl loe

l*,-t
n Bischoff Scott McDonough

e67
D n McQueen

Karla J. Ba an

Franklin County Auditor

Attest:



1.c.5-1.1-1
TRANSFER OF FUNDS RESOLUTION f 2019.14

Be it resolved by the County Council of Franklin County, lndiana. Whereas, it has been shown that
certain existing appropriations now have obligated balances which will not be needed for the purpose of
which appropriated, and other existing funds are in need of the obligated balance, it is further resolved

that the attached CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER is approved.

Dated this 23rd day of April, 2019

AYE NAY

ATTEST:

Karla J. Bau an,

Franklin County Auditor



FILED

Resoruton No..Z0 /?' 15 -\p-g.A,*l
Resolution aulhorizing th6 filing of an application for a grant under Secton s31t of the FEtAIllq{ffiRUNTY AUDITOR

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION MAY 21 20t9

Act, as amended.

WHEBEAS, the U.S. Department of Transportation is authorized to make grants to states through the
FederalTransit Administration (FTA) to support capital, operating and feasibility study assistance projects
for non-urbanized publlc transportation systems under Section 531 1 o, the FTA Act of '1964, as amended;

WHEREAS, the Office ol Transit, Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT) has been designated by
the Governor to make Section 531 1 grants for public transportation proiects;

WHEREAS, the contract for financial assistance will impose certain obligations upon the applicanl,
including the provision by it ot the local share of proiect costs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED BY Franklin Countv Board of Commissioners

1 . That Tom Wilson- President on behalf of Franklin Countv Boe of Commissioners is
authorized to make the necessary assurances and certifications and be empowered to enter into an
agreement with INDoT for the provision ol rural public transportation services.

2. That Catherine Pelsor. Executive Director is authorized to execule and lile an application on behalfof Franklin Countv Board of Commissioners with the INDOT to aid in the financing of
transit assislance projects pursuant to Section 531 1 of the Federal Transit Act, as amended.

3. That Catherine Pelsor. Executive Director, is authorized to furnish such additional inlormation as
INDOT may require in connection with the application.

4. That Catherine Pelsor. Executive Director is authorized to execute grant contract agreements on
behall of Franklin nW Board o, Commtsstoners.

The undersigned duly qualified and acting Board president, ot the Franklin Countv Board of
Co oners cerlilies that lhe foregoing is a true and correcl copy ol a resolution adopted at a legally
convened meeting of the Franklin Countv Bo -liheld on Mav 14th,2olg.

tf icant has an official seal, impress here.

Signature ol Recording Otlicer

Title of Flecordi Ollicer

CERTIFICATE

Mav 14.2019
Date



ffiaiffiE:iiE:li, rzn r32Fo3o

FRANKLIN County Recorder IN

ilirffifurfrrltflrrfrffillFILED
Rrsor,urroN No . ZOt S- _! I

JUL - ha$,ffru,{AroRy RrsolunoN oF THE FRANKLTN CouNry
CoMMIsstoN AMENDTNc rHB Gor,oeN Roic,o>(*g DnvEloprmm AREA AND THE PLAN FoR sucH AREA

FRANKTIN COUNW AUDI TOR

WHEREAS, the Franklin county (the "county") Redevelopm.ent commission (the
"cemmissi6n'), did on January 22, 2013, adopt a declararory resolution (the "Declaratory
Resolution) establishing the Golden Road Economic Development Area (the -Area,) and
allocation area (the "dlocation Area) and the Declaratory Resolution was confirmed following
a public hearing, by a Confimratory Resolution adopted on September 17 ,2013; and

wrcREAs, on November 7,2019, the commission adopted a Resolution as an Amending
Declantory Resolution which anrended the Declaratory Resolution to (l) arnend the Area and
Allocation Area by adding parcels (the '20 I 8 Expansion Allocation Area,) and (2) amend the plan
for the Area (the '2018 Plan Amendment') (All terms referenced herein as defined in the
Declaratory Resolution attached hereto as Exhibit A); and

Wrnnras, the 2018 Plan Amendment as set forth in Exhibit B. and which is incorporated
by refercnce in this Resolution; and

wtGREAs, the commission now desires to take action to confirm the Amending
Declaratory Resolution and the 2018 Plan Amendment; and

wrEREAs, on February 13, 2019, the plan commission reviewed and approved the
Amending Declaratory Resolutiou and the 2018 plan Amendment; and

wnenres, on February 26, 20 1 9, the Board of commissioners reviewed and approved the
Amending Declaratory Resolution and the 2018 plan Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2019 , t}r,e county council reviewed and approved the Amending
Declaratory Resolution and the 2018 Plan Amendment; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 17 of the Ac! the commission caused to be published" in
accordance \rith INDTANA coDE 5-3-1, a notice of public hearing regarding the Amending
Declaratory Resolution and the 2018 Plan Amendmen! and caused all such firrthet notices to be
provided as required by laq and

WHEREAS, at the public hearing held by the Commission on May 13, 2019, at l l:30 am.
in the Franklin county Goverment center, 1010 Franklin Avenue, Room 102, Brookville, Indiana
47012, the Commission considered aU u/ritt€n remonstrances and objections filed, if any, and
heard all persons interested in or affected by the proceedings and such other evidence presented;

Now, THSREToRE, BE IT REsoLvED By rHE FRANKLTN Cor.rNry REDEvELopIVENT
CoMMrssroNAs FoLLows:

2497275L.1



l. The findings of the commission as firly set out in the Amending Decraratory
Resolution, are haeby confirmed.

2. The allocation provisions of section 39 of the Act contained in the Amending
Declararory Resolrrion are hereby confirmcd.

3. It will be ofpublic utility and benefit to proceed with all actions to be taken rmder
the Amending Declaratory Resolution and the 20l g plaa Amendmeirt

4. The Secretary ofthe Commission is hereby directed to file a certified copy ofrhis
Resolution with the minutes of this meeting and directed to record the finrr action taken by the
Commission pursuant to Section l7(d) of the Act.

ADOPTED this l3th day of lv{ay, 2019.

FneNru.n CouNry REDEVELoPTIENT Comasstor.t

Vice President

ATTEST:

Selfttary oo El,n ""2 /"/,/ar

2497275L.7



FILED
RrsoLUroN No. 2Ol9 - fi-

MAR 2 6 20ts

A RESoLUTIoN oF THE CoLNTy CouNclL oF FRANKLIN Cour.rty. . ,r ^ ,4
INDIANA, AppRovlNc AN AMENDTNG DEcLARAToRv R-Esolurror.lTfL rt /Q64"'*'
oF THE FRANKLTN Cowry REDEVELopMENT CoMMrssroN AfiEANKLIN couNTYAUDlroR

ANapNoeo Pr-aN FoR THE GoLDEN RoAD EcoNoMIc DeveLopMsNr
AREAAND AppRovrNc rne Onoen oF THE FRANKLIN CoUNTyAREA
Pr-aN CorrrursstoN

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2013, Franllin County Redevelopment Commission (the

"Commission") adopted a Declaratory Resolution (the "Original Declaratory Resolution')
designating an area within Franklin County, Indiana (the 'County"), as an economic development

area named the Golden Road Economic Development Area (the "Area"), designating the entire
Area as an allocation area (the "Allocation Area"), and approving the Golden Road Economic
Development Area Plan (the "Plan") for the Area; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has adopted an amending Declaratory Resolution 2018-1 (the

"Amending Declaratory Resolution") which (l) amends the Area and Allocation Area by adding
parcels (the "2018 Expansion Allocation Area") and (2) amends the Plan for the Area (the "2018
Plan Amendment"); and

Now, THER€FoRE, BE IT RESoLVEo by the County Council of Franklin County, Indiana
(the "Counci["), as follows:

1. The Council hereby approves the Amending Declaratory Resolution for the Area
and the Plan with respect to the enlargement ofthe boundaries set forth in the Original Declaratory
Resolution.

2. This resolution shall be effective from and after passage

Adopted this 26th day of March, 20 1 9,

CoUNTY CoUNCIL
Fn-rNrr-m CouNry, NA

A"Y*ft
0{:,2

Countv Auditor

fi"-"---.=>



FILED
REsoLUuoNNo.2ots-37 FEB ZA Wg

A REsoLUTToN oF rHE BoARD oF ColovrtssroNERs or fne#a A A*-
CouNry, IrsIANt, AppRovnrc AN ArlGlrDINc DEcl,rnoqrhx^r7^.:-{
RESOLUfiON OT IHE FRANKLIN COUNTY RE,DE\EI,OPMEI'ff 

. UUUA,TY AUDIIOR

COMMISSToN AND AME}DED PLAN FoR. THE GoLDEN RoAD
ECONOMIC DEWTOPUNTT AREA AND APPROYD.IG NTT ONOTN OT

THE FRANKLIN CoI,NIY AREA PLAN Colo!flsslo}.I

WmREAs, on Ianuary 22, ZOl3, Franklin County Redevelopmenl Commission (he
"Commission") adopted a Declaratory Rcsolrtion (the 'figinal Declaratory Resolrfion")
designating an arca within Franklin Cormty, Indiana (the "County'), as an economic development

arca named the Golden Road Economic Development Area (the "Area'), dcsignating Se entire
Ar€a as an allocation area (the 'Allocarion Area'), aad apprcving the Golden Road Ecorcmic
Developrnent Area Plan (the *Plan) for the Area; and

WHmEAs, tlrc Commission has adopted an amending Declaratory Resolution 2018-l (the

"Amending Doclaratory Resolution") which (t) amends the Area and Allocalion Area by adding
parwls (the "2018 Expansion Allocaion Area") and (2) arnends the Plalr for the Arca (the 2018
Plan Amendment'); and

WIEREAS, th€ FrEnklin CountyArea Plan Commission (the ?lan Commission") ryproved
the Amending Declaratory Rxolution and th€ 2018 Plan Ameodmeng and

WIGREAS, the Act requires approval of the funeding Declaratory Resolution and the
action of the Plan Commission by the Board of Cornmissioners (the "Board');

Now, TIIEREFoRE, BE IT REsoLvD by the Board of Cornmissioners of Franklin Counry,
lndiana, as follows:

I . The Amending Doclaracory Resolution for the Area and the Plan are in all respece
approved, ratificd and confirmed by the Board.

2. The action of the Plan Commission is in all respects approvd ratified and

confirmed by thc Board.

3. The County Auditor is hercby dirccted to filc a copy of tbr funcnding Declaratory
Resolution, the 2018 Plan Amendmeut and the app'roving Order of the Plan Comrnission with dre
permanent minutes of the mceting.

4. This resolution shall be effective &om and after passage.

2rl5l t@0.1



Adopted this 26th day ofFebruary, 2019.

Attest: Pteiident

Ear"ld der'"ur/

BOARD OF COI\,OI,TTSSIONERS

FRANKLTN CoUNTY, INDIANA

I

;L,

2,t5r't600.1



ORDER OF T}IE FRANKIIN COT]NTY AREA PLAN COMMISSION
DETERMINING THAT A RESOLUTIONAMENDING THE DECLARATORY
RESOLUTION APPROVED AND {)OPTED BY THE FRANKLIN COIjNTY
REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION CONFORMS TO T}IE
COMPRE}IENSTVE PLAN AND APPROVING SAID AMENDING
DECLARATORY RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Franklin County ("County") Redevelopment Commission
("Commission") did on January 22, 2013, adopt a declaratory resolution (the "Original
Declaratory Resolution') establishing the Golden Road Economic Development Area (the
*Area') and the Original Declaratory Resolution was confirmed by a Conlirmatory Resolution
adopted on September 17, 2013; (the "Original Confirmatory Resolution");

WHEREAS, the Original Declaratory Resolution and the Original Confinnatory
Resolution are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Area Resolution;"

WHEREAS, the Area Resolution e$ablished an allocation area in accordance wirh IC 36-
7-14-39 ("Allocation Area"), for the purpose of capturing prop€rty taxes generaled from the
incremental assessed value ofreal property located in the Allocation Area;

WHEREAS. on November 29. 2018. the Commission recorded a resolution amending the
Area Resolution ("Amending Declaratory Resolution") to include additional properties; and

WHEREAS, the Act requires approval of the Amending Declaratory Resolution by the
Franklin County Area Plan Commission ("Plan Commission");

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY ARTA PLAN
COMMISSION, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Amending Declaratory Resolution conforms 10 the comprehensive plan of the
County.

2- The Amending Declaratory Resolution is in all respects approved, ratified and

confirmed

3. The Secretar)' of the Plan Commission is hereby directed to file a copy of the

Amending Declaratory Resolution with the permanent minutes of this meeting.



Parsed by the Franklin County Area Plan Commission, this day ofFebruary, 2019.

FRANKLTN COI.'NTY AREA PLAN
COMMISSION

L

President

ATTEST:

i\lnh/r il..hr.nf.,
Usecritary



EXHIBIT A

MAP OF 2OIE EXPANSION AREA

2U12163 1

+

\

.&'"S

i

I

4E

i.

I
!

Et.

J?

F-rlt

',i

It
t

ryr

,.|
,l



2fi,,2463.1

'"w
ti.-E:*l

ffi
., "tl ':- r',J

q

i

'!F..

+

J

I

I

l
x



2B1UA31

/

.-./

,!

E
uJn ;1



PARCEL l-rsl

Parcel ID Number

24- t0-02-200-00 r.001 -003

24- r 0-32400-001.000-001
24- r 0-31-100-001.00I -003
24-l 6-03- I 00-003.00 l -003

24-l G03-t 00-003.003-003
24- l 6-03-300-002.000-003
24- l 6-03-300-0M.000-003
24- I 6-01-300,003.000-003
24- l 6-03-300-005.001 -003

24- r 6-03400-001.000-003
24-16-03400401.002-003
24- r 6-03400-0 | 2.000-00i
24-l 6-03-400-00 r.00 r -003
24- l6-03400-003.000-003

2U42$3.1

1

J1

t
t

t

j,!

+-!{
I

rT

J{

24- I 0-02-200-003.000-003

24,r6-26-200-001.000-008



201800361? RESoL $0.00
lll29/20lB 09:23:168 8 PGS

COETENCE BISGI{OFF
FRffiLI Cornty Reeordcr lN
Recor&d as Pra3ctrtad

REsoLWoNNo J?LS -/ lilllllltilililffinm
AN A},GJD TG DECLARAToRY REsoLmoN oF TIIE FTANKLIN
COUNTY REDEvEoPi,rE.rr CoIranssloN ATE.IDI.TG THE GoLDEN
RoAD EcoNoMc DEVEIoPME}TTAIE,{ AND TTE PL,i,N FoR sI,cH
AREA

WIEREAS, the FranHin County (the 'tount/) Redwelopm.ent Commission (the
'Commission"), did on January 22,2013, adopt a declaratory resolution (the . Declaratory
Resolution') establishing the Golden Road Economic Development Area (the 'Area') and
allocation area (the "Allocation Area") and the Declaratory Resolution was conftmed foltowing
a public hearing by a Confirmatory Resolution adopted otr September 17 , 20131' and,

WHEREAS, the Declaratory Resolution aprproved the economic dwelopn,eirt plan for the
Area (the 'Plan') which Plan contained recommendations for economic develop,mant in dte
Area; and

WHEREAS, the commission now desires to amend lhe Declararory Resolution to (l)
amend the Area and Allocation Arca by adding parcels (the'2018 Expansion Allocation Area')
and (2) amend the Plan for the Area (the '2018 plan Amendment). The map of the 20lg
Expansion Allocation Area are set forth in the attached as Exhibit A for reference; and

WIEREAS, the Allocation Area will maintain its respective base assessment date; and

wrcRr:.ts, the commission has causod to be prepared the 2018 plan Amendment for the
Area which includes new economic dwelop,ment opportunities presented to the Commission
and for proposed rcdwelopment projects and Fograms designed to stimulate future ecommic
developrnent; and

wmEAs, the 2018 Plan Amendment and zupporting data have been reviewed and
considered by the Commission at this meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the FranHin County Redevelopment
Commission, does hereby declare as follows:

The Area, including the anea to be included therein as expanded, is an area
needing development and rcdevelopment.

The conditions described in the Act cannot be corrected by regulatory processes
or by the ordinary operation of private enterprise without resort to the pow€rs
allowed under the Act because oflack of local public improvernents, existence of

1

2

2&12$3.1



4

5

6

7

imp,rovements or conditions that lower the value of the land below that of nearty
land or other similar conditions, including without limitation the costs of the
projects cont€mplated by the Plan and the 2018 plan Amendmeirt and the
necessity of requiring the pmper use ofland to best serve the interest of the Area
and its citizens.

3. The public healtb and welfare will be benefited by accomplishment of the plan
and the 20 I 8 Plan Amendment

The Plan and the 2018 Plan Amendmeot is reasonable and appropriate when
considered in rclation to the original and amended resolutions and Area and the
puqroses of the Ac( and 0re original and amended resolutions and plan and the
2018 Plan Amendment, with the proposed amendment, conforms to ihe
comprehensive plan for the County.

Accomplishment of the Plan and the 2018 plan Amendmeirt will be a public
utility and benefit as mea$Ixed by the athaction or retention of perrnane,nt jobs,
an increase in the property tax base, improved diversity of the economic base and
other similar public benefits.

In support of the findings and determinations set forth above, the Commission
hereby adopts the specific findings set forth in the plan and the 20lg plan
Amen&nent.

The Plan and the 2018 Plan Amendment is hereby in all respects approved, and
trc secretary of the Commission is hereby directed to file a certified mpy of the
2018 Plan Amendment with the minutes of this meeting.

The 2018 Plan Amendment shall be zubmitted to the plan Cornmission and
Common Council of the County for a review and approval.

The s€cretary of the commission is hereby directe4 afler receipt of the writteir
order of approval of the Plan Commission which has bee,n approved by the
C.ommon Council, to publish notice of the adoption and substance of this
Resolution in accordance with lndiana Code 5-3-l-4 and to file notice according
to Indiana code 3G7-14-17 at.,d 36-7-r+17 .s. The commission shall establish a
date when the commission will receive and hear remonstranc€s and objections
from pemons int€rested in or affected by the proceedings p€rtaining !o the
proposed project and will determine the public utility and benefit ofthe proposed
project.

8.

9

238/,246'3.1



ADOPTED this Tth day of Novernber, 2018.

D,IL
President

Vice President

FR^NKI.D.I CouNrY RIDEVEIoPI"E.Ir Co}'o,ossloN

A

4*^ f. &,*.*, Aotth tug,Aa f.

2fi42463.'l



ExunrrA

MAP oF 2018 E)eANstoN AREA

23€/,246'3.1

I

l

r. -. _

i\', t

,.

-@-i,, .:

)

f ..
Li .., [r. I r.rr

l,
!D 1,

r.:,j{litr i-; r:.:!{

t)
lil,: rt-'rt-:,r
i..tt'n.

E



2W2463.1

Giirr Hill Carlpr
i Boat-RV S

/a

,i

(

t

*^1:---
.l

r ound
ot il qe

_|



23842463.1

tt

l--- --:--:

I

, ,. 'J l

l|,11.-r'l

#tiie ,q

\-
trD

r-_

1..

'dr.-,.,...a
\.' '

i,.-

4*!

:,;?r;r,.!,) r:,,,n/l

@

xt

t
\ r\,**\

.' al

\'
{
\

\iner'ra1 I lj'r'r1

s;



PARCEL LIST

Parcel ID Nurnber
24 - 1 0 -O2-200-m3.00G.003
2/t-l 0-02-200{n1.00 I -003
24-l 0 -12400-OOl .000-003

24-10-33-100-00r.001-003
24-16-03-r00-003.001-003
24- l 6-03- I 00-003.003-003
24-l 6-03-300-002.00G.003
2+ I 6-03-30G.004.00G.003
24-l 6-03-300-003.000-003
24-t 6-03-300-005.001 -003
24- I 6-03-400-00 1.00G003
2+ I 6-03 400-001 .002-003
24- l 6-0340G0 I 2.00G003
24- I 6-03-400-001.00 I -003
24- I 6-03-400-003.000-003
24-r 6-2620c,001.00G008

23842463.1

t

l)

J

It 
'

:t I
;!
d
a

/
:

I

:..

I



E)GIBITB

ADDMONSTOPI.AN

1) W!stewater rnd CaDscitv
o Evaluate, design" constnrct, orpand or improve wast€water infrastructure and syste,fN

that serve, or will serve, the Area
o Evaluate, desigD, consruct, expand or improve wastewater treatment facilities that

serve, or will servg the Area
2) Weter Infrastructure rnd Ceoecitv

o Evaluatg design, construc! expand or improve water lines and other water

infrasEucture that servg or will serve, the Area
3) Neturd Gar Infrufructure

o Evaluate, design, constnrcq exterd, expand or improve nahral gas infrastructure to

serve the Area
4) Roedwav and Access Infrastructure

o Evaluate, desigr, constuc! exteld or expand roadway and access improvements

serving the area along SR l0l, Goldetr Roaq US 52, Holland Road and SR I
5) Dreinue Ipfnstructure rnd Croacitv

o Evaluatg design, consfucq expand or improve stormwater drainage syste,ms that

serve, or will serve, the Area
6) Fiber Optic. Informetion Technolosv rnd Commurlcation Inhlstructure

. Evaluate, design, construct or improve facilities that house communication system

elec{ronics, information technology equipment and the installation offiber optic cable

!o s€rve the Area
7) Site Development rnd Improvement

o Evaluate, design, construct, expand or improve buffer mnes, mounding landscsping'
gateway and wayfnding signage, lighting, sigrralization and pedestrian access

facilities that serve, or will serve, the Area
o Evaluate, investigate and masterplan portions ofthe Area to gain information and

establish protocols that encourage and promote development in the Area

o study, investigate and evaluate environmental conditions in the Area that preclude

development. Perform rernediation activities as needed-

o Assist in the evaluatioq stabilization and removal of unsafe buildings or stsuchres in
the Area

. Establish, or make available, revolving or forgivable loans that encourage private

investmenl in signage and fagade improvernents for properties in the Area

8) Agsistance to Educationrt Entifies or \Yorldorce Trelnine Prorzrams
r Contract with an eligible entity under IC 36-7-14-25-7 to p'rovide educational

Fograms, work Eaining p,rograms, worker retraining programs or any other pmgrams

desiped to prepare individuals to participate in the competitive and global economy

2942463.1



FILED
Transfer of Funds certificate 2019-16

MAY 21 2019
The Franklin County Council hereby certifies the following action in regards to transferring from one

major budget classification to another, "Public Law 54-5.8. effective Apr'n L4,L}7L/WV ?6".-,, )
meeting on Tuesday, May28,2019. 

FRAtiKLtN COUNTY AUDTTOR

FROM: County General- Service Agreement - Treasurer 595.93
1000-37(rco-(rco-0003
TO: County General- Equipment - Treasurer
1fi)o-4400o-ooo-ooo3 s96'93

FROM: County General - Office Supplies - Recorder

1000-2 10m-000-0004
TO: County General - Service Agreement - Recorder

1000-37000{oo-0004

s 170.10

S 170.10

FROM: County General - Other Motor Supplies - Sheriff

1000-23100-000{005
TO: County General - Other Services & Charges - Sheriff

1000-3s002{00{oo5

57,s00.00

57,soo.oo

FROM: County General - Office Supplies - Extension

1000-2 1000-000401 1

TO: County General - New Equipment - Extension

1000-44000{00{011

FROM: LIT Econ Dev. Highway - Culvert Dist 2

1112-25552-000{0,00
TO: LIT Econ Dev. Highway - Dist 2 Stone and Gravel

1112-23521-000{000

FROM: Sales Disclosure - Office Supplies

1131-21000-000-0000
TO: Sales Disclosure - Contractual Services

1131-31000-000{000

FROM: cum Bridge - Bridge 57 St. Mar/s
113s-60057-000{000
TO: Cum Bridge - Bridge lnspection
1135-39919-000{000

s s9.49

s 1o,00o.oo

S 340.20

s 9,000.00

s 2,49s.00

S s9.49

S 1o,ooo.oo

S 340.20

5 9,000.00

S 2,49s.00

FROM: Cum Cap - Professional Services

1138-36975-000{OO0
TO: Cum Cap - Gpital Outlay
1138-45000-000-0000



FROM: Cum Cap - Professional Services

1138-36975-m0{OO0
TO: Cum Cap - Capital Outlay
1138-4500G.000{O00

FROM: Health - Car Repair
11s9-35100{00{000
TO: Health - Computer Maintenance
1159-36200-000-0000

FROM: MVH - New Building - Unrestricted
1176-45500-000{701
To: MvH - Dist 1 Stone and Gravel - Unrestricted
1175-23620-(x)0{701

FROM: MVH - New Building - Unrestricted
117545500{00{701
TO: MVH - Dist 2 Stone and Gravel - Unrestricted
tL76-23627400470L

FROM: MVH - New Building - Unrestricted
1176{5500-000{701
TO: MVH - Dist 3 Stone and Gravel - Unrestricted
t176-23622-00,04701

FROM: Waste Management - Other lmprovements

4013-43100-000-0000
TO: Waste Management - EquiPment

4013-44000-000-0000

l+Pg5f,e-

s 100.00

s10,000.00

s10,000.00

s10,000.00

S 2,8oo.oo

$+Bsffis.-

S 1oo.oo

51o,ooo.oo

Slo,ooo.oo

s10,000.00

s 2,800.00



And that such transfers do not necessitate expenditure of more money than was set out in detail in the
Budget as finally approved by the State Department of Local Government Finance. The transfer was

made at regular public meeting according to proper RESOLUTIoN, a copy of which is attached to the

Certificate.

o.t"a *ri, za*aay of May, 2019

Franklin County Council

ogl loe

Glen Bischoff Scott McDonough

mo Jeff Koch

n McQueen

Attest: a/-e4-
Karla J. Baum

Franklin County Auditor



r.c.6-1.1-1
TRANSFER OF FUNDS RESOLUTION # 2019-16

Be it resolved by the County Council of Franklin County, lndiana. Whereas, it has been shown that
certain existing appropriations now have obligated balances which will not be needed for the purpose of
which appropriated, and other existing funds are in need of the obligated balance, it is further resolved

that the attached CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER is approved.

Dated this 28rd day of May, 2019

NAY

ATTEST:

Karla J. Baum n,

Franklin County Auditor

1-r-- I
OFL



FILED
RESOLUTToN No.2ore-_$ JUN I { 20lg

REsoLUTToN fi"'g a"'^-'^^:
oF TIIE FRANKL|N couNry AUDtroP

REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF TRANKLIN COTJNTY

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Redevelopment Commission (',Commission,') has
created the allocation area ("Allocation Area") located in its redevelopment district in accordance
with IC $ 36-7-14 ("Act,'); and

wHEREAS, pursuant to IC g 36-7-14-39(b)(4)@), the commission must make an annual
determination prior to June 15 of each year, of the amount, if any, of assessed value of taxable
property in the Allocation Area for the most recent assessment date minus the based assessed
value, when multiplied by the estimated tax rate of the Allocation Are4 will exceed the amognt of
assessed value needed to produce the property taxes necessary to make, when due, principal and
interest payments on bonds described in subdivision (3), plus the amount rr"""r*ry for other
pulposes ofthe commission described in subdivision (3) in compliance with IC $ 36-i-14-39(b);
and

WHEREAS, the commission must provide written notice to the county Auditor, the
County Council and the officers who are authorized to fix the budgets, tax rates and tax levies of
each taxing district whose territory is wholly or partially in the Allocation Area;

WHEREAS, the notice must state: (l) the amount of excess assessed value that the
commission has determined may be allocated to the respective taxing units; or (2) that the
Commission has determined that there is no excess assessed value that may be allocated to the
respective taxing uniS; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has determined that the following taxing districts are located
wholly or partially in the Allocation Area:

e Karla Bauman, Franklin County Auditor
o Kathryn Flaspohler, Brookville Township Trustee
o Arthur Defosset Jr., Highland 1'ownship Trustee
o Dr. Debbie Howell, Superintendent, Franklin County Community Schools
. Susan Knight, Library Directoq Franklin County public Library
o Aaron Bell, Executive Director, Southeastern Indiana Solid Waste Management

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Franklin County Redevelopment
Commission, as follows:

1. The Commission has determined that it requires all of the assessed value in the
Allocation Area for 2019 taxes payable 2020 to support debt service and projects of the
commission to create redevelopment in the Area; and rhe commission finds thai there is no
"excess assessed value" that may be allocared to the overlapping taxing uniG in the manner
prescribed in IC $ 36-7-14-39(b)(l);



d,J4,

2. The Commission hereby firther detemrines, with respect to each Allocation Are4
that the amotmt of excess assessed value captued by the Commission in each such Allocation
Area is not expected to generate more than 200% ofthe amount of rIF Revenues necessary to pay
principal and interest on bonds, lease obligations and other amounts projected to be sient 

-foi

legally authorized purposes from the TIF Revenues n 2020 inthe respective Allocation Areas.
Accordingly, the commission shall not be required to obtain the approval of the Board of
Commissioners of the determinations set forth herein.

3' The Secretary ofthe Commission is directed to record this resolution in the ofiicial
minutes ofthe Commission, and the President of the Commission is hereby authorized to provide,
by not later than June 15,2019, written notice of the determination made herein to the Franklin
county Auditor, the county council of Franklin county, and to each taxing unit that is wholly or
partly located within each such Allocation Are4 and also (in an electronic format) to the lndiana
Departrnent ofl-ocal Govemment Finance, in the manner set forth in IC 36-7-14-39(bX4XB).

4. The President ofthe Commission is hereby authorized and directed, in the name
and on behalfofthe Commission, to execute and deliver such documents and to take such actions
as such officer or member deems necessary or desirable to carry out the intent of this resolution,
including, but not limited to, providing the written notice to the ofiices described above, and any
and all actions previously taken by any ofiicer or member of the Commission in connection with
the foregoing detemrinations, be, and hereby are, ratified and approved.

This resolution is effective upon passage.

Adopted at a meeting of the Franklin county Redevelopment commission held this //4
day ofJune, 2019.

FRANKLIN COUNTY REDEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION

Cr.-q )-L-
Bill Schirmer, President

Attest:

a"J<

fro n E t,n



FILED
Transfer of Funds Certificate 2019-20

The Franklin county council hereby certifies the following action in regards to transferring f{llloleS 208
ma,ior budget classification to another, "Public law 54-5.8. effective April 14,1971," was dqne at a t I
meeting on Tuesday, June 25, 2019. -ft/+ 0' /*^'^J

FRANKTIN COUNTY AUDITOR
FROM: County Sales Disclosure Fee - Shipping
1131-23010-OOO-0000

TO: County Sales Disclosure Fee - Equipment
1 13 1-44000-000{000 s2s0.00

FROM: Base/CRl Grant - Equipment
813s44000-000-0000
TO: Base/CRl Grant - Supplies
8135-21000-000-0000

S 8o.oo

S 8o.oo

And that such transfers do not necessitate expenditure of more money than was set out in detail in the
Budget as finally approved by the State Department of Local Government Finance. The transfer was
made at regular public meeting according to proper RESOLUTION, a copy of which is attached to the
Certificate.

Dated this 25th day of June, 2019

Franklin County Council

Becky Ogles

52s0.00

p

G Bischoff

zemo

D an McQueen

Attest

Scott McDonough

Ka .J. Bau an

Franklin County Auditor

z+*-z
/g6dt



\-
t.c.6-1.1-1

TRANSFER OF FUNDS RESOLUTION * 2019.20

Be it resolved by the county council of Franklin county, Indiana. whereas, it has been shown that
certain existing appropriations now have obligated balances which will not be needed for the purpose of
which appropriated, and other existing funds are in need of the obliBated balance, it is further resolved
that the attached CERTTFTCATE OF TRANSFER is approved.

Dated this 25th day of June, 2019

AYE NAY

Karla J. Ba n,

Franklin County itor

A

!



ADDITIONALAPPROPRIATIONRESOLUTION/ORDINANCE 2019-2'I

Whereas, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was
originally appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore:

Sec. 1. Be it ordained (resolved) by the County Council

of Franklin County Franklin
(Goveming Body)

County, that for the expenses of the
Oaxing Unit) (County)

taxing unit the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds

named and for the purposes specified, subject to laws governing the same:

Fund Name: CFDA #93.074 Base Grant Amount Amount Approved
Requested By Fiscal Body

M ajor Budget Cl a s sific ation :

10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for croe *g3.074 Base Grant

0

13,600 $ 13,600

Adopted this 25 day of 2019

NAY AY

0
200

-11,4002,000

200
11,400
2,000

$
$
$
$

$
$
$
$

$

June

E

ATTEST:

of Goveming Body)
FILED

JUN 25 2019

,ffi,{ffi',,"-

'27/t)



FILED
JUL 2 t 20t9Transfer of Funds Certificate 2019-22

The Franklin County Council hereby certifies the following action in regards to tran
maior budget classification to another, "public Law 54-S.8. effective April L4, L}TR
meeting on Tuesd ay, luly 23,20L9. A

FROM: County General - Office Supplies - Recorder
1000-2 1000{00-ooo4
TO: County General - Service Agreement - Recorder
1000-37000-000{004

S 16s.97

S165.97

FROM: County General - Office Supplies - Extension
100G2 1000-000-001 I
TO: County General - New Equipment - Extension
100044000-000-001 1

S 134.s0

S 134.s0

FROM: LIT Edit - Contractual Services
1112-31000-000{000
TO: LIT Edit - Dist 2 Stone and Gravel
1112-23621-000-0000

S 1o,ooo.oo

510,000.00

FROM: Operation Pullover - Personnel Services
8102-10m0-000-0000
TO: Operation Pullover - OPO Disbursements
8102-39250-000-0000

$ 2,776.36

5 2,776.36

And that such transfers do not necessitate expenditure of more money than was set out in detail in the
Budget as finally approved by the State Department of Local Government Finance. The transfer was
made at regular public meeting according to proper RESOLUTION, a copy of which is attached to the
Certificate.

Dated this 23th day of July, 2019

Franklin County Council

Becky Ogl ille

e

ata
UNryAUDITOR

ischoff

tzemore

Scott McDonough

n McQuee

//

z/4j
'*w



Attest: A44
Karla J. Ba n

Franklin County Auditor

1.c.5-1.1-1
TRANSFER OF FUNDS RESOLUTTON S 2019-2ll

Be it resolved by the county councir of Frankrin county, rndiana. whereas, it has been shown that
certain existing appropriations now have obligated balances which will not be needed for the purpose of
which appropriated, and other existing funds are in need of the obligated balance, it is further resolved
that the attached CERTTFTCATE OF TRANSFER is approved.

Dated this 25th day ofJune, 2019

AYE NAY

J. Bau n,
Fra nklin County Audator



ADDTTONALAppROpRTATToNRESOLUTON/ORDTNANCE TO.'rlLED
Whereas, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more moriey itEi ffis.*
originally appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore, ruL Z { 20lg

Sec. '1. Be it ordained (resolved) by the

of Franklin County

Coun Coun
(Goveming Body)

County, that forFftftN6kphfGEBl6f tt\Pl-i oH

$ 0

$ 0

$ o

$26 324

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
0
0

67 085

(Taxing Unit)

taxing unit the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds

named and for the purposes specified, subject to laws governing the same:

Fund Name: Cumulative Bridge Amount Amount Approved
Requested By Fiscal Body

M aj or B u d g e t C I a ssificati on :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
60000 Projects $ 26,324

Total for cumutative Bridge $26 324 $26 324

Fund Name: Statewide 9l {

Major Budget Classification:
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for Statewide 911

Fund Name: Co. Elected Trainin g Fund

M aj or B udget Cl a ssifi c atio n :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for Co. Elected Training Fund

Franklin
(County)

$ 0

$ 0
$ 0

Amount
Requested

0

0
67 085

$67 085

Amount
Requested

0
652

0

652

Amount
Requested

0
2,000

0

$
$
$
s

$
$
$
$

$
$
$
$

$

$67 085

$
$
$
$

$

n

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0

652

652

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
2,000

0

0

$
$
$
$

$

0
00

$
$
$
$

$2,000 2,000

0

Fund Name: Highway Safety Grant

M aj or B u d get Cl a ssification :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for Highway Safety Grant



Adopted this 23 day of

NAY

July 2019

\-

gv
ATTEST:

f,,*r" I
(Secretary of coveming Eody)

8",-,-u



APPROPRIATION REDUCTION RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE 201 9-

._ Whereas, it has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have u
not be needed for the purposes for which appropriated, it is further ordained
existing appropriations be reduced in the following amounts:

FILED
nobligated balances that will
(resoMedph* tr€{tUlowing

l(,ag a.*-^t
Armrfi lof tsedqBttxtJ D[oR

Approved By

Fiscal Body

Fund Name: Co. Etected Official Traini ng

Major Budget Cl assification :
1 0000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for Co. Elected Official Trainin g

Adopted this 23 day of

NAY

ATTEST

tu4-!.4
(Sec.etary of Governing Body)

Amount of
Reduction

Requested

$
$
$
$

$

0 $
$
$
$

$

0
0 0

700 700
0 0

700 700

July 2019

YE

8"."*



Whereas, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate ,or" ,onfifttf Ioriginally appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore:

ADDITIONALAPPROPRIATIONRESOLUTION/ORDINANCE 20'19-25

Sec. 1 . Be it ordained (resolved) by the CountyCouncir AUG 27 201t9
(Goveming Body)

Franklin Countyof
(Taxing Unit)

taxing unit the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out

named and for the purposes specified, subject to laws governing the same:

Fund Name: General Amount
Requested

0
2,000
700

0

Total for cenerat 2 700

Fund Name: Cumulative Bridge Amount
Requested

Major Budget Cla ssification :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
60000 Projects

Total for Cumutative Bridse

138,646

179,546

Fund Name: MVH Amount
Requested

Major Budget Classification:
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for mvn 30,000

Fund Name: Operation Pullover Amount
Requested

County, that for thyfipErEE&ilhe.._)
ro?1H51$ncf,rw rY AU D I ro F

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
2,000
700

0

2 700

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
0

40 900
138 646

179,546

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

M ajor Bu dget Cl a ssific at io n :

10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Franklin
(C"*ty)

0
0

40 900

$
$

$
$

$

$
$
$

$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

30,000
0

30,000
0

30,000

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
0

6,000
0

00

00

M ajor Budget Cl assification :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges

-. 40000 Capital Outlays

'\--- Total for Operation Pullover

0
$
$
$
$

$

6,000
0

6 000 6,000



Adonted this 27 day of

NAY

August 2019

ATTEST:

{,^,^ t
(Secretary of Goveming Body)

V/-UTAT

Z*ri,



FILED
TransferofFundscertificate2019-26 AUG 27 Z0lg

The Franklin county council hereby certifies the following action in regards to transferringj-rDm (
major budset ctassification to another, "pubtic Law s4 s.B. "ff".;";;;:;;;";i;':T^:;Y#i!#0?ts"*'*,meeting on Tuesday, August 27,2019. FRANKLIN COUNry AUDITOR

FROM: MVH - Engineer
1176.11170.000.0701
TO: MVH - Professional Services and Charges
1176.36975.000.0701

s20,000.00

s20,000.00

And that such transfers do not necessitate expenditure of more money than was set out in detail in the
Budget as finally approved by the State Department of Local Government Finance. The transfer was
made at regular public meeting according to proper RESoLUTIoN, a copy of which is attached to the
Certificate.

Dated this 27th day of August, 2019

Franklin County Council

Becky Oglesby pte

GI Scott M oughZz*a
rze

De McQueen

Attest a/,Za-
Karla J. Bau n

,w
Bischoff

Franklin County Auditor



t.c.6-1.1-1
TRANSFER OF FUNDS RESOLUTION # 2019.26

Be it resolved by the county council of Franklin county, lndiana. whereas, it has been shown that
certain existing appropriations now have obligated balances which will not be needed for the purpose of
which appropriated, and other exasting funds are in need of the obligated balance, it is further resolved
that the attached CERTTFTCATE OF TRANSFER is approved.

Dated this 27th day of August, 2019

AYE

ATTEST: o,./^-
Karla J. Ba uman,
Franklin County Auditor



FILED
RES0LUTToN No. zors - gfl-lll

AUG 2 7 2019

RESOLUTION ON SERVICE CONTRACTOR PAYMENT

wHEREAS, it is determined that Franklin county, tu,*n * i.,:ro+ffiffio*
promptly pay service contractors, without a significant delay and to pay certain contractors

within the conect billing period pursuant to the terms of their contracts;

WHEREAS, the current system has created a lag for certain contractors that creates

practical difficulties as well as possible dilliculties meeting the terms of some contracts.

BE IT NOW RESOLVED by the Board of commissioners of Franklin county, lndiana

(the "County Commissioners"):

l. Contract service providers that bill in regular monthly increments may be paid in.full for

a given month on the later ofthe 25th day ofa given month or the last day on which

,lii-. -" p.o""ssed for that month (or the next business day ifsuch day falls on a

weekend or holiday).

2. Contract service providers that invoice on an hourly basis shall be excluded from this

policy and shall continue to be paid on an as invoiced basis'

3. If an overpayment unexpectedly occurs based on the last few days of a month (such as an

unexp€cted iailure to provide sirvices in the last few days ofa month)' such overpayment

shallL reconciled by reducing the amount of the subsequent month's payment by the

amount of such overpayment.

4. If a contract terminates, the department head for such contract shall request and may seek

the retum of such overPaYments'

5.Corrntyoffrcesshallmakereasonableeffortstoamendfuturecontractstoincorporateor
refer to this policy to aid in the repayment process'

6. This resolution shall be effective immediately'

7. If any provision ofthis resolution is found to conflict with Indiana state law or with

federaf law, all other portions shall remain in full force and effect'

BEITNOWRESOLVEDANDADOPTEDThis 81^ auv "t /'5*f '2019'bv'

BOARD OF COLTNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF FRANKLIN COUNTY' INDIANA

TOM WILSON

1

L

-@



ATTEST:
KARLA , AUDITOR
FRANKLIN COUT.ITY, INDIANA

2



FILED
OME TAX FORA RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE USAGE OF PUBLIC SAFETY INC

A PSAP AND FoR EMS AND VoLIINTEER FIRE SERVICES.IS6 2 7 2019
R"ESOLUTION 2019-28

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Council (the "Council") is
et seq. (the "Act"), to establish and modifu an "Expenditure Rate" on the in6&frU 6U

,ft$iftorron
ry

taxpayers of Franklin County, Indiana (the "County"): and

WHEREAS, the Council has previously imposed an Expenditure Rate on the county

taxpayers ofthe County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to IC $ 6-3.6-6-8 the County Council may and has allocated a

portion of the Expenditure Rate for public safety purposes (the "Allocation for Public safety");

WHEREAS, the Council now desires to dedicate a portion of such Allocation for Public

Safety be used to pay for a PSAP System and for EMS and Volunteer Fire Services pursuant to

IC $$ 6-3.6-6-S(a); and 6-3.6-6-8 (c) and such EMS and Volunteer Fire Services petitioned the

Council for the same prior to July l, 2019, as required; and

WHEREAS, the Council held a properly noticed and advertised public hearing on this
resolution at 7:00 p.m. on August2T,2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COTINTY COUNCIL,
AS FOLLOWS:

1. Pursuant to the provisions of IC $ 6-3.6-6-8 (a), the Council hereby directs that the

following amounts from the Allocation for Public Safety for 2020 be directed for a

PSAP:

a. The greater of $511,000.00 or 27Yo of the funds collected from the Allocation
for Public Safety shall be annually dedicated towards the operations ofa
PSAP, to wit the dispatch center for Franklin County and supporting
activities.

b. Such funds shall be available for use as additional firnding for the Franklin
County dispatch center and need not be the exclusive funding for such

dispatch center.

c. The provisions ofthis, Section l, shall remain in effect until modified or
rescinded.

2. Pursuant to the provisions of IC $ 6-3.6-6-8 (c), the Council hereby directs that the
following amounts be paid to the following public safety entities from the funds
collected for the Allocation for Public Safety for 2020:

a. Franklin Co. EMS -- $300,000.00

b. Blooming Grove VFD - $ 7,500.00

Page I of 3

L



c. New Trenton VFD - $ 7,500.00

d. Drewersburg VFD - $ 7,500.00

e. Metamora VFD - $ 7,500.00

3. All allocation contained herein shall take place and become effective as of January 1,

2020.

4. The flrnds dedicated hereunder, pursuant to Indiana Code shall be distributed for such
purposes before the remainder ofthe tax revenue is distributed to eligible politicai
subdivisions.

5 . The Auditor and any officer of the Council are hereby authorized and directed to take
any and all other actions on behalfofthe County as may be necessary, appropriate, or
desirable to carry out the purposes of this Resolution in accordance with applicable
state law and this Resolution.

/
BE IT NOW RESOLVED AND ADOPTED THIS DAY OF BY A VOTE OF ? AYE.

d Ney, AND 

- 

by the County Council of Franklin County, Indiana. Dated this
?ll dav of flua ,2019.- ---=r

COTINTY COTINCIL OF FRANKLIN COTINTY, INDIANA

Approving Members:

Printed: d< ({ Kn.A Printed co btl I

Printed: 'ftatt t{LfumN PrL-I

) fiz**a Printed

4-

p;*"a, Gl(il P tsi5< !10

Disapproving Members:

Printed:Printed:

Page 2 of 3



Printed: Printed:

Printed Printed:

Printed:

ATTEST: o^-1^-

FRANKLIN COUNTY, INDIANA
FRANKLIN COI.'NTY AUDITOR

Page 3 of 3



FILED
SEP 212gg

Transfer of Funds Certificate 2019-29 t

TheFranklinCountyCouncilherebycertifiesthefollowingaction',*:gl"rl$k,ffi,**
major budget classification to another, "Public Law 54-S.8. effective April 14, 1971," was done at a

meeting on Tuesday, September 24, 2019.

s 521.00

FROM: County General- Other Motor Supplies - Sheriff
1000.23100.000.0005
TO: County ceneral - Other Services & Charges - Sheriff
1000.35002.000.0005

s2,000.00

s2,000.00

FROM: County General- Maintenance Supplies - Cemetery
1000.25000.000.0545
TO: County General - Maintenance Restoration - Cemetery
1000.31570.000_0003

s s00.00

S soo.oo

FROM: LIT Econ Development - Contractual
1112.31000.mO.0000
TO: LIT Econ Development - Stone and Gravel Dist. 2
1112.23621.000.0000

S 6,023.7s

5 6,o23.7s

FROM: Waste Management - Solid Waste Disposal
4013.31900.000.0000
TO: Waste Management - Part-time
4013.10010.000.0000

s 7,000.00

S 7,ooo.oo

FROM: Waste Management - Misc.
4013.220@.000.0000
TO: Waste Management - Equapment Repair
4013.36500.000.0000

S soo.oo

S soo.oo

FROM: Waste Management - Building Repair
4013.35425.000.0000
TO: WastL Management - part-time

4013.10010.000.0000

s 1,000.00

s 1,0o0.o0

FROM: Waste Management - Other lmprovements
4013.43100.000.0000
TO: Waste Management - Part-time
4013.10010.000.0000

s 2,000.00

s 2,000.00

FROM: County General- Postage - Treasurer
1000.320m.000.0003
TO: County General - Equipment - Treasurer
1000.44000.000.0003 S 621.00



And that such transfers do not necessitate expenditure of more money than was set out in detail in the
Budget as finally approved by the State Department of Local Government Finance. The transfer was

made at regular public meeting according to proper RESoLUTION, a copy of which is attached to the
Certificate.

Dated this 24th day of September, 2019

Franklin County Council

Becky Jo te

G Bischoff

mo ffiG-
O*, filn 

"rLoe/anrvrcqueeit--'

Ka J. Ba n

Franklin County Auditor

Attest:

Scott

t

/d



t.c.6-1.1-1
TRANSFER OF FUNDS RESOLUTION # 2019-29

Be it resolved by the County Council of Franklin County, lndiana. Whereas, it has been shown that
certain existing appropriations now have obligated balances which will not be needed for the purpose of
which appropriated, and other existing funds are in need of the obligated balance, it is further resolved
that the attached CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER is approved.

Dated this 24th day of September, 2019

AYE NAY

Karl J. Bau an,
Franklin County Auditor

A



ADDTTONALAPPROPRIATION RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE 2019i10 t- 11
Whereas, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate ,"r" H,UrJhU
originally appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore:

Sec. 1. Be it ordained (resolved) by the

of Franklin County Franklin- (6u"ty) 

-

Coun - sEP 2t 2019
councrl

Oaxing Unit)

taxing unit the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds

named and for the purposes specified, subject to laws governing the same:

(Goveming

County, that NSCS
RANKLIN UNTY AU D

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

Fund Name: General

M ajor Bu dget Cl a s sificati on :

10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for ceneral

Fund Name: Cumulative Bridge

M ajor B u d get Cl a s sificatio n :

10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for cumulative Bridge

Fund Name: county

Major Budget Cl assification :

10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for county Elected Official Training

Fund Name:

Major Budget Cl assification:
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

$

s
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

Amount
Requested

52,800
7,000

0

59,800

Amount
Requested

0
U

135 762
0

135,762

Amount
Requested

0
165

0

165

Amount
Requested

0
500

0

52,800
7,000

0

59,800

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0----hs@-
0

135,762

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
165

0

165

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
500

0

00

0

$

$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

Elected Official Training

$
$
$
$

$

00 $
$
$
$

$

Donation Fund (Health Dept)

$
$
$
$

$

00

$
$
$
$

$\- Total for Donation Fund (Health Dept) 500 500

L



Fund Name: Vaccine

Major Budget Cl assification :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for cfol *go.4o4 Etection sec lmp Gr

Fund Name: CASA/GALGrant

Major Budget Classification:
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for casgGAL Grant

Adopted this 24 day of

$
$
$
$

$

$
$

$

$

$

$
$
$
$

$

Amount
Requested

0

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
1,500

0

0

't,500
$
$
$
$

$

$

$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

0
0

1 500

Amount
Requested

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
961

961

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
U

2
0

20,000

1 500

Fund Name: CFDA #90.404 Election Sec lmp Gl

00
00

0

961

961

Amount
Requested

0

20

20,000

September 20't9

N AY

ATTEST:

a^Ja
(Secretary of Goveming Body)

Major Budget Cl assification :

10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for Vaccine

0



A RESOLUTION REGARDING THE REQUESTED BUDGET IN sE FORSEpSR 20lg
GROVE, INDIANA. RESOLUTION JoIq- 3I

FILED

fuO&**^:
FtA,Mtt$€6u rurY AU DrroR
subsldlary taxlng

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Council (the "Council") is authorized
under IC 36-l-23, et seq. (the "Act"), to gmnt or deny a requested increase in a
unit's budget when a majority of the members ofthe fiscal body of such unit are volunteer
fuefighters: and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Cedar Grove, Indian4 constitutes such a unit with a board
consisting of a majority of volunteer firefighters; and

WHEREAS, Cedar Grove, Indian4 has requested that the Cormcil consider an increase in its
budget for 2020;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY TIIE FRANKLIN COLTNTY COUNCIL, AS
FOLLOWS:

Cedar Grove's requested budget increase for 2020, as set forth in the attached document,
is hereby

^. 7 Granted

b.O Denied

BE rT NOW RESOLVED AND ADOPTED THIS DAy OF By A VOTE OF 7 lJA,
O NAY, AND _ by the County Council of Franklin County, Indiana. Dated this

21_d"y or *,fi ,zoro.

BE ITNOW RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this
vote

3.4 aay ot t' 20l9,by a

of -7
in favor of granting, in favor ofdenying, and _

abstaining, by the COUNTY COUNCIL OF FRANKLIN COUNTY, INDIANA

Members in Favor of Granting:

4ZcZ-/
Prin

Printed:
)
cr.

Printed: " zted

Page 1 of 2, e

+'
/

, ,'Y;,^ AA*]Jh

Printed:



Printed

Members in Favor of Denying:

G, IE JL_

Printed

Printed

ATTEST: .J^
FRANKLIN COTJNTY, INDIANA

FRANKLIN COUNTY AUDITOR

Page 2 of 2

P.inted:_ Printed:

Printed:_ Printed:

Printed:



ADDITIONALAPPROPRIATIONRESOLUTION/ORDINANCE 2O1g-32

whereas, it E5lkf"@E|EIrnined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was
originally aplroilrbjtellh lb/ annual budget; now, therefore:

sec. t 
Ofre2tgfril,r"d 

(resolved) by the County Council

of ranklin ou

Major B udget Cla ssification :
1 0000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for Rainy Da

Franklin- (6unty)

(Governing Body)

County, that for the expenses of the

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

taxing uridhnfolkotlrEl6dua60tl sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds

named and for the purposes specified, subject to laws governing the same:

Fund Name: Rainy Day

Fund Name: GAUCASA New Grant

M ajor Budget Cl assific ation :
1 0000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for GAUCASA New crant

Amount
Requested

0
245,000

-o
245,000

Amount
Requested

20,000
0

20,000

0

245poo-
0

245,000

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

20,000
0

20,000

$
$

$
$

$

00 $

$
$

$

$v

$
$

$
$

$

0

$

$
$
$

$

0
0 0

Adopted this 22 day of

NAY

October 2019

YE

(Secretary of Goveming Bod,

ATTEST:



FILED
ocT 2 3 2019

Transfer of Funds Certificate 2019-33

ne *ft@$t@ereby certifies the following action in regards to transferring from one
mEiSnbudgof €AhEfiEutldiQtIoflother, "Public Law 54-5.8. effective April 14, L977," was done at a

meeting on Tuesday, October 22, 2019.

FROM: County General- Office Supplies - Recorder
1000.21000.000.0004
TO: County General - Service Agreement - Recorder
1000.37000.000.0004

FROM: County General - Office Supplies - Extension
1000.21000.000.0011
TO: County General - New Equipment - Extension
1000.44000.000.0011

FROM: County General- Equipment Repair - Extension
1000.36000.000.0011
TO: County General- Office Supplies - Extension
1000.21000.000.0011

FROM: County General - Equipment Repair - Extension
1000.36000.000.0011
TO: County General - New Equipment - Extension
1000.44000.000.0011.

FROM: LIT Econ Development - Contractual
1112.31000.000.0000
TO: LIT Econ Development - Dist 2 patch Mix
1112.23631.000.0000

FROM: LIT Econ Development - Contractual
1112.31000.000.0000
TO: LIT Econ Development - Dist 2 Stone and Gravel
1112.23621.000.0000

5 600.00

S 49.94

s 900.00

s 100.00

S s,8oo.oo

S 600.00

5 49.94

S 9oo.oo

S 1oo.oo

s 6,s00.00

S s,8oo.oo

s 6,s00.00



And that such transfers do not necessitate expenditure of more money than was set out in detail in the
Budget as finally approved by the State Department of Local Government Finance. The transfer was
made at regular public meeting according to proper RESoLUTtoN, a copy of which is attached to the
Certificate.

Dated this 22th day of October, 2019

Franklin County Council

ecky O G

Glen B Scott nough

more

/1,,^t
Dean McQueen

Attest:
Karla J. Ba n

Franklin County Auditor

espre

l?/fre|



1.c.6-1.1-1
TRANSFER OF FUNDS RESOLUTION f 2019.33

Be it resolved by the County Council of Franklin County, lndiana. Whereas, it has been shown that
certain existing appropriations now have obligated balances which will not be needed for the purpose of
which appropriated, and other existing funds are in need of the obligated balance, it is further resolved
that the attached CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER is approved.

Dated this 22th day of october, 2019

AYE

ATTEST:

Karla J. Ba n,
Fra nklin County Auditor

NAY



ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE

Whereas, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate ,".?JLHn
originally appropriated in the annual budget; now

Sec. 1 . Be it ordained (resolved) by the

, therefore:

Franklin
(cAntyt-

Coun Cou
t{0v 2 7 m8

B6lf6n

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0
130,058

0

130,058

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0-----29,0-00 -
10,000

0

39,000

of Franklin County
(Goveming

Craxing Unit)
County, th4dp

taxing unit the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated out of the funds

named and for the purposes specified, subject to laws governing the same:

Fund Name: General Amount
Requested

Major Budget Classification :

1 0000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for General

Fund Name: LIT Pubtic Safety

M ajor B udg et C I a ssif icat i on :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for LtT pubtic safety

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

$
$
$
$

$

0
n

130,058
0

by
c- \

130,058

Amount
Requested

0
29 000
10 000

0

39 000

Adopted this 26 day of

NAY

November 2019

A E

ATTEST

a/1^
(Secretary of coveming Body)

0



FILED
Transfer of Funds Certificate 2019-3s 

NoV Z ? 20lg
The Franklin county council hereby certifies the following action in regards to transferrins fromrne
major budget classification to another, "public Law 54-s.8. effective April u, tgltffie/"Y*
meeting on Tuesday, November 25, 2019. FRAt\iKLlN to u NTy AU DIToR

FROM: Co. General - Office Supplies - Auditor
1000.21000.000.0002
TO: Co. General - Equipment - Auditor
1000.44000.000.0002

FROM: Co. General - Comp Maintenance - Jail
1000.36200.000.0380
TO: Co. General - Equipment - Jail
1000.44000.000.0380

FROM: Clerk perpetuation - part-time Help
1119.10010.000.0000
TO: Clerk Perpetuation - Equipment
1119.44000.000.0000

S 1,8so.oo

S 3,197.00

s 3,000.00

S 1,8so.oo

s 3,197.00

s 3,000.00



And that such transfers do not necessitate expenditure of more money than was set out in detail in the
Budget as finally approved by the State Department of Local Government Finance. The transfer was
made at regular public meeting according to proper REsoLUTloN, a copy of which is attached to the
Certificate.

Dated this 26th day of November, 2019

Franklin County Council

Becky Ogl

Glen Bischo

Joe re

te

Scott Mc ough

Dean McQueen

Attest:
Karla J. n

Franklin County Auditor

I

,,.1

ffi -



t.c.6-1.1-1
TRANSFER OF FUNDS RESOTUTION # 2019.35

Be it resolved by the county council of Franklin county, tndiana. whereas, it has been shown that
certain existing appropriations now have obligated balances which will not be needed for the purpose of
which appropriated, and other existing funds are in need of the obligated balance, it is furthei resolved
that the attached CERTTFTCATE OF TRANSFER is approved.

Dated this 25th day of November, 2019

AYE NAY

ATTEST:

Ka aJ.Ba uman,
Franklin County Auditor



REsoruiloN 2o1s-3t
2020 County Council Meetings

All meetings will begin at 7:00 p.M. unless changed by Council

February 25,2O2O

March 31,2020

April28,2O2O

May 26,2020

June 23,2O2O -public Hearing for public Safety Expenditure Rate (if needed)

July 28,2O2O - Public Safety Special Request proposed Ordinance passed
(Proposed Ordinance must be published before Hearing on Aug 25)

August 17, 2020 - Budget Workshop- 9:00 A.M.
(Workshop will continue each day thereafter as needed)

AuBust 25, 2020 - public Hearing for public Safety Special Request Ordinance

September 22, 2020 - public Hearing for 2021 Budget

October 6, 2020 - Adoption Meeting for 2021 Budget

octobet 27 , ZO20

November 24, 2020

December 8, 2O2O - 2OZ7 Salary Ordinance

lanuary 7 ,2020 - Reorganization Meeting

lanuary 21,2020 - 2Of9 Encumbrances

De n McQueen

rzemo

FILED
DEC t, 20t9

rt"'g A""*^^-t
FRANKLIN COUNTY AUDITOR

s

Becky O

1

Glen Bischoff

ATTESTED BY:

Karla .Ba uma n, Auditor

Scott McDonough

Dated this ltzdav ot o4 AA,rd/4. zorg



FILED
DEC I 1 2019

y$n$qfuuonuo ADDRESS vARrous GRANTS AND RETMBURSEMENTS

FfltlEilHf9,',tJ1lrY,?ll"o3"*r, Co*ncil (the "Councit") is the Fiscal Body of Franklin county;
and

WHEREAS, the Council requires certain transfers be completed to address grant reimbursements
and other grant related funding;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY COTINCIL, AS
FOLLOWS:

1. $ 3,991.65 shall be transferred from County General to Fund #8102 for 2019 to fund
non-reimbursable expenditures thereunder.

2. $22,000.00 shall be transferred from County General to Fund #8101 for 2020 to fund
expenditures thereunder. Once reimbursements are received from the applicable
grant, the Auditor is directed to receipt such funds into Fund #8101, then transfer
them back to the County General Fund to reimburse up to the above amount to the
extent such expenses may be reimbursed under the terms ofthe applicable grant.

3. $11,083.00 shall be transferred to County General to Fr.rnd #8180 to fund certain
Hazard Mitigation expenditures.

4. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage.

BEITNOWRESOLVEDAND ADOPTEDthis 0L auy or /tlo,t 2019, by a vote

of 6 aye,

COTINTY COUNCIL OF FRANKLIN COLTNTY. INDIANA

Approving Members:

Prin Printed:

t t
Prin a Printed:

pant"a, Gtn R B ta<

\-/. G

RESOLUTION NO.2OD-37

a nay,and O abstain,bythe

mrrtea \tc-l f- / e4, Do*ot rt

Page 1 of2



Printed:

Disapproving Members:

Printed: Printed:

Printed Printed:

Printed Printed

Printed

ATTEST:

PRINTED: P,
"T

I

TITLE t,),4**/ /r'1., "'FRANKLIN COTJNTY, INDIANA

Page 2 of 2



ADOPTION OF THE FRANKLIN COUNTY
MULTI.HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS the County of Franklin has participated in the hazard mitigation planning
process as established under the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000; and

WHEREAS, the Act establishes a framework for the development of a multi-jurisdictional
County Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Act as part of the planning process requires public involvement and local
coordination among neighboring local units of govemment and businesses; and

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Plan includes a risk assessment including past hazards,
hazards that threaten the county, an estimate of structures at risk, a general description of land
uses and development trends; and

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Plan includes a mitigation strategy including goals and
objectives and an action plan identifying specific mitigation projects and costs; and

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Plan includes a maintenance or implementation process
including plan updates, integration of the plan into other planning documents and how Franklin
County will maintain public participation and coordination; and

WHEREAS, the Plan has been shared with the lndiana Department of Homeland Security
and the Federal Emergency Management Agency for review and comment; and

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan will make the county and
participating jurisdictions eligible to receive FEMA hazard mitigation assistance grants; and

WHEREAS, Franklin County Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan updates the existing Multi-
Hazard Mitigation Plan adopted in December. 2008 (month/year); and

WHEREAS, this is a multi-jurisdictional plan and cities and towns that participated in the
planning process may choose to also adopt the county plan.

NOW THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED BY FRANKLTN COUNTY, |ND|ANA, that the County of
Franklin supports the hazard mitigation planning efforts and wishes to adopt the Franklin

County Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan.

This resolution was declared duly passed and
Countv Commissioners and attested by the

adopted the President, Franklin
this 19th day of

November , 201Q
Fra

and was signed by
in Countv Auditor

FILED
DEC O 4 2OE

FRAT.I KLIII COUNTY AUDITOR

Attest:

tfrl

RESoLUroNoFrHEcouNtryoF FRANKLTN fu /f- 3i)

\

-r/. ". r. E-"-*.J
/i.-2- ;:t' R/



RESoLUTIoN No.20$-19
FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE SCHEDULE FOR 2O2O

MEETINGS HELD IN THE FRANKLIN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
COMMISSIONERS/COUNCIL MEETING ROOM AT I0r00AM

January 7
January 14

January 28

February 4
February 1l
February 25

March 3
March 10
March24

April 7
April 14

April 21

May 6 (Wednesday)
May 12

May 19

Ju.ly 7

July 14

July 28

August 4
August 11

August 25

September I
September 8
September 22

October 6
October 13

October 20

November 4 (Wednesday)
November 10
November 17

December I
December 15

December 29

NOTE: For the purpose of strict compliance with the Indiana Open Door Law and to
enable more than one Commissioner to attend and participate in the meetings for the
Franklin County Council, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of
Commissioners shall be considered duly convened in regular session ofthe Franklin
County Council Meetings.

Datedthis 3rtl day ot Oln a,rnAtrr^ .2ots.

lin County Board of Commissioners

FILED
DEC O { 2OI3

nt --g B"'-"* -'

Attest
F in Co Auditor

FRAN KI IN COUNTY AUDITOR

June 2
June 16

June 30



Ch ristm as

Resolution # 2OL9-

2020 Holiday Schedule

Wednesday, January 1

Monday, January 20

Monday, February 17

Friday, April 10

Tuesday, May 5

Monday, May 25

Friday, July 3

Monday, September 7

Monday, October 12

Tuesday, November 3

Wednesday, November 11

Thursday, November 26

Friday, November 27

Thursday, December 24

Friday, December 25

Franklin County Board of Commissioners

Attest:

Franklin County Auditor

FILED

-4.2-g 4".-,**-

Dated this tJn L day of t9*,^t,,, tl,
201,{

FRAM' lL! a.t rArrv 
^, 

r- -.1r1

New Year's Day

Martin Luther King Day

Presidents'Day

Good Friday

Election

Memorial Day

lndependence Day

Labor Day

Columbus Day

Election

Veterans Day

Thanksgiving

/.s t*,/Ztntr* '



REsoruIoN * 20Ls- 4/
2O2O PAYROLL SCHEDULE

VOUCHERS DUE DATE

December 30

January 13

)anuary 27

February 10

February 24

March 9

March 23

April 6

April 20

May 4

May 18

June 1

June 15

.June 29

July 13

)uly 27

August 10

August 24

September 8

September 21

October 5

October 19

November 2

November 15

November 9
\November 30

December 14

December 28

All Payroll Vouchers Are Due By 9:30 am
PAID OUT DATE

January 3

January 17

January 31

February 14

February 28

March 13

March 27

April 10

April24
May 8

May 22

June 5

June 19

July 3

July 17

July 31

August 14

August 28

September 11

September 25

October g

October 23

November 6

November 20

November 13 (Longevity Pay)

December 4

Decemb€r 18

December 31

approved this il o"y ot Nar*J,rn . zots

Franklin County Board of Commissioners

FILED
DEC 0 4 2019

'r*49
I. R,-:I.]KLIN COUNTY AUDITOR

Attest:

nklin unty Auditor

4*o.4.--,-^,,



Hl,";iiiilf"i,::iJf iTl*ii$X'*;""1"ffi:ffi13,:: 
appropriate more monflrf tE D

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE 201942

Sec. 1. Be it ordained (resolved) by the Cou Council
(Goveming Body)

Franklin County, that for
(County)

Of Fralklin County
faxins Unit)

the expenses of the
\a-9,4"-.*,.*:t

oathfurtburvrv nuorro R

taxing unit the following additional

named and for the purposes speci

Fund Name: county General

M aj or B u dget Cl assification :
'10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outlays

Total for county General

CFDA #97.039 Hazard i, itigation

M ajo r B u dget Cl a ssitication :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Outtays

Total for CFDA #97.039 Hazard tt itigation

Fund Name: CFDA #20.60l

M ajor B u dget C I a ss ifi c ati o n :
10000 Personal Services
20000 Supplies
30000 Other Services & Charges
40000 Capital Ouilays

Total for CFDA #20.60i Operation pultover

Adopted this 10 day of

NAY

sums of money are hereby appropriated ouf

fied, subjecl to laws goveming the same:

Amount
Requested

0
U

1€'Sps8 od>
0

CL.D

0

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

U

0
11,084 

-0

1 1,084

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

2 262
0

Amount Approved
By Fiscal Body

0$
$
$
$

$
$
$
$

0

Amount
Requested

0$
$
$
$

$

0
$
$
$
$

$

11 084
0

Operation Pullover Amount
Requested

2,262$
$
$
$

$

0
$
$
$
$

$

1,730 1 730
00

3,992 3,992

December 2019

A

oJ-lL
tSecretary of Goveming Body)

Fund Name:

$ €epSB 5O,&o $ j3qe56- sga,c,

1 1,084

ATTEST:
I

/



FILEN
DEC I ! 20t9

--*----\, FROM: Health - Liability lnsurance
1159.34500.000.0000
Health - Professional lmprovement
1159.37150.000.0000
Health - Hazard Waste Removal
1159.39840.000.0000
Health - Rabies

\- 1159.39970.000.0000

^ TO: Health - PERF

11s9.14800.000.0000

Transfer of Funds Certificate 2019-43

The Franklin County Council hereby certifies the following action in regards to tra
major budget classification to another, "Public Law 54-S.8. effective April 14, 197
meeting on Tuesday, December 10, 2019

FROM: Co. General - Other Motor Supplies - Sheriff
1000.23100.000.000s
TO: Co. General - Other Services & Charges - Sheriff
1000.35002.000.0005

s 1,674.00

FROM: Sales Disclosure Fund - Office Supplies
1131.21000.000.0000
TO: Sales Disclosure Fund - Equipment
1131.44000.000.0000

S 1o.oo

tng from ne

t,

5 219.00

s26s.10

51so.oo

s100.00

S 109,302.00

s 300.00

5 7,259.26

s 400.00

5 4,477 .94

S 891.s3

FRANKLIN COUNTY AtJDt1Ox

51,674.OO

S 1o.oo

s 734.10

5109,3O2.00

S 3oo.oo

FROM: MVH Restricted - CCMG Matching
1173.39905.000.0000
TO: MVH Restricted - Bituminous
1173.23805.000.0000

FROM: Economic Development - Printing and Advertising
1183.33300.000.0000
TO: Economic Development - Office Supplies
1183.21000.000.0000

ss00.00

FROM: Election - Absentee Board
1215.19100.000.0000
Election - Canvass Board
1215.19200.000.0000
Election - Office Supplies
1215.21000.000.0000
Election - Printing & Advertising
1215.33300.000.0000
Election - Election Help
12t5.342OL



Election - Traveling Board
1215.34205.000.0000
Election - lnspectors
1215.34300.000.0000
Election - Judges

1215.34400.000.0000
Election - Clerk
1215.34550.000.0000
Election - Rental of Equipment
121s.35100.000.0000
Election - Office Equipment Repalr
121s.36000.000.0000
Election - Computer Programing
1215.36401.000.0000
Election - Equipment Repairs
1215.36500.000.0000
Election - Room Rental
1215.37100.000.0000
Election - Election Meals
1215.39800.000.0000
TO: Election - Equipment
1215.44000.000.0000

S 4oo.oo

S1,oso.oo

51,480.00

s1,s00.00

51,000.00

S 27s.33

S4,73o.oo

S soo.oo

S 9oo.oo

5 42o.2s

s19,784.31

The following transfers were approved by County Council. There are hereby added to the certificate
for Public Record.

FROM: Co. General - Contingency - County Council
1000.12001.000.0061
TO: Co. General - Office Supplies - County Council
1000.21000.000.0061
Co. General - Contractual Service - County Council
1000.31000.000.0061
Co. General - Equipment - County Council
1000.44000.000.0061

S 3,878.12

S 9s3.98

5773.2s

S2,7s0.89



And that such transfers do not necessitate expenditure of more money than was set out in detail in the
Budget as finally approved by the State Department of Local Government Finance. The transfer was
made at regular public meeting according to proper RESOLUTION, a copy of which is attached to the
Certificate.

Dated this 10th day of December, 2019

Franklin County Council

Becky O

{

J

Scott no

e

Glen Bischoff

Sizemore

n McQueen

Ka J. Bau n

Franklin County Auditor

ugh

Attest

'fW



t.c.6-1.1-1
TRANSFER OF FUNDS RESOLUTION # 2019.43

Be it resolved by the County Council of Franklin County, lndiana. Whereas, it has been shown that
certain existing appropriations now have obligated balances which will not be needed for the purpose of
which appropriated, and other existing funds are in need ofthe obligated balance, it is further resolved
that the attached CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER is approved.

Dated this 10th day of December, 2019

AYE NAY

A

Karla J. Bauma

Franklin County Auditor

L./

/3r*-r,.-^-/



Wuenees, the County Council (the "Council') of Franklin County, Indiana (the "County')
intends to undertake various capital improvements throughout the County including, but not

limited to, the construction of roadway improvements (collectively, the *2020 Capital Projects");

and

Wrmnses, the Council reasonably expects to finance the costs ofthe Pmject with proceeds

of general obligation bonds which ar€ expected to be issued by the County in an amount not to

exceed $2,000,000; and

Wrmnels, the Council reasonably expects to rcimburse a portion ofthe costs ofthe Project,

which are expected to be paid prior to the issuance ofthe general obligation bonds, with a portion

ofthe proceeds ofthe general obligation bonds; and

WHEREAs, the Council desires to declare its intent to reimburse costs of the Project

pursuant to Treas. Reg 1.150-2 and Indiana Code 5-1-14-6(c);

Now, TImREFoRE, BE IT REsoLvED that the County Council of Franklin County, Indiana,

declares its official intent to undertake the Project, to issue general obligation bonds in an amount

not to exceed $2,000,000 after the completion of all statutory steps and further authorization by

the Council to issue the general obligation bonds, and to reimburse certain expenses ofthe Project

which are paid prior to the issuance of the general obligation bonds.

Passed and Adopted thx i0 dry of loro-L, zotc.

FRANKLTN CoUNTY, INDIANA

Attest Council

L4-r?L/q\--/
Audi

frr.ro/*A,n fltt?'1/
A REsoLUnoN oF THE Cotrvry CouNcIL oF FRANKLIN CoUNTY,INDTANA

Drcr,enrNc ns OFFICIAL INTENT To REn BURSE E)@ENDITURES

FILET}
DEC I I 2019

1(,Lg tu*^)
26149580.1 FRANKLIN COUNTY AUDITOR



FILED
RESOLUTION NO.2019-46

DEC I I 2019

A RESOLUTION FOR COMMUNTTY CROSSTNG BRTDGE FUNDrr94
APPRoPRIATIoN -Xl,-ug B"--^'J

FRANKLIN COUNTY AUDITOR

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Council (the "Council") is the Fiscal Body of Franklin County;
and

WHEREAS, the Council requires certain funds that have already been appropriated under the
Cumulative Bridge Fund be transferred to a new fund purely for clerical purposes to administer
the Community Crossings Grant program and no substantive changes to how such money is to be
spent will be occurring;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY COT]NCIL, AS
FOLLOWS:

l. $95,762 shall be transferred from Cumulative Bridge Fund No. I135 to Community
Crossings Bridge Fund No. 9194.

2. Once transfened, such moneys shall be used as they were previously appropriated.

3. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage.

BE IT NOW RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this loth day of December, 2019, by a vote

of/ aye, o
COTINTY COUNCIL OF FRANKLIN COLTNTY, INDIANA

Approving Members:

aalct1/
,,(!{tia,* c Aa.A

nay, and o abstain, by the

Printed

O^ Ytfr,,/rt
Printed:

OC

.fi "6

Printed

Printed

Printed le4

Page 1 of 2



Printed Printed

Printed: l"evf.6 PtE LPrinted:

Printed: Printed:

ATTEST: or'/^

Printed

TITLE:

/1..t {

lt
L-o

FRANKLIN COTJNTY, INDIANA

Page 2 of 2

,1



FILED
l REsoLUroN ,ot&l/,l--|-

2O2O CIAIM SCHEDULE

'. r; A-:,r,-i,ii- BEGTN DUE pNO Otlf

ENCUMBRANCES DUE V1Ol20 & WILL BE PAID OUTJANUARY 14TH

t2l23lL9 Ot/t7l2o otl28l2o

or/2ol2o oLl37l2o o2htl2o

o2lo!20 02lr4l2o o2l2sl2o

o2ltTlzo 02128/20 osholzo

o3lo2l2' o3ll3l2o o3l24l2o

o3h6l2o o3l27l2o uloT l2o

o3l?ol2o ul@l2o Ml2Ll2o

c!,h3lz} ul24l2o 05106120

Ml27l2O Oslosl2o oshglzo

osl]-tlzo osl22l2o 06102120

o5l2sl21 06105120 o6lt6l2o

06108120 c6,126120 O7lo7l2o

o6l2sl2} o7lt7l2o o7l28l2o

o7l2ol2o o7l3u20 o8l7!2o

o8lo3l2o o8lt4l2o o8l25lre

o8h7l2o osl28l2o osloEl2o

o8l3rl2o @lttla0 @l22l2o

@lr4l2o @llsl2o 10106120

@l28l2o Lol09l2o Lol2olzo

tolLzlzo rol23l2o fl0412o

]10126120 L 06/20 ttlt1l2o

fll@lz1 tLl2olzo tzlorl2o

LrlBl2o t2lul2o t2hsl2o

t2lo7l21 12lt8l2o r2l29l2o

ALLUTITITIES,CREDITCARD,SATESTAX,INSURANCE,ETC,PERORDINANCEAREPAIDON

EACH FRIDAY AMD APPROVED AT THE NEXr COMMISSIONER MEETING. Dates are subject to chan8e



2020 Claim Schedule

oatea*is /'/ aay of December, 2019

Tom Wilson

Tom Linkel

Gerald Wendel

Karla J Bauman, Auditor

.,/'. it . i' $y'


